1M1—19995

© 040108 WTI, Inc.

I Al

David C. Wagner, PG.

PHASE I
SUBSURFACE ASSESSMENT

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY
TRACT 2-1
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87102

JOB NO. 3281JVv227

Western
Technologies
Inc.

The Quality People
Since 1955

ALBUQUERQUE — NEw MExico
8305 Washington Place N.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113-1670

(505) 823-4488 © fax 821-2963

Prepared for

Real Estate Department

The University of New Mexico
2811 Campus Boulevard NE

1 University of New Mexico
MSCO06 3595 :
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131

February 1, 2012

A %MMMQ

ff Boyd, P.E.

Environmental Scientist incipal
ARIZONA CoOLORADO NEVADA New MExico UTAH
CasA GRANDE ForT MoHAve PHOENIX SIERRA VISTA DURANGO LAs VEGAS ALBUQUERQUE SALT Lake Ciy
COoTTONWOOD LAKESIDE PRrEscoTT TucsoN PAGOSA SPRINGS ) FARMINGTON

FLAGSTAFF Lake Havasu City



Western 8305 Washington Place N.E.
Technologies Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113-1670
Inc. (505) 823-4488 e fax 821-2963

The Quality People
Since 1955

February 1, 2012

Real Estate Department

" The University of New Mexico
2811 Campus Boulevard NE
1 University of New Mexico
MSCO06 3595
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131

Attn: Mr. Thomas Neale

Re: Phase Il Subsurface Assessment Job No. 3281JVv227
Commercial Property :
Tract 2-1 :
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

Western Technologies Inc. is pleased to.present this Phase Il Subsurface Assessment Report of the
Property at Tract Z-1 in Bernalillo County, New Mexico. This report has been prepared for the
benefit of the University of New Mexico. This report may not be utilized or relied upon by any other
person or entity without the prior written permission of WT.

This report completes the agreed scope of services. If you have any questions or if we may be of
further assistance to you, please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank you for allowing us to

provide these services.

Sincerely,
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Environmental Services

Tl

David C. Wagner, P.G.
Environmental Scientist

DCW/bms

Copi'es to: Addressee (3)



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Western Technologies Inc. (WT) conducted a Phase Il Subsurface Assessment (Phase Il) at Tract Z-1
(Property) in Albuquerque, New Mexico. The Phase Il was performed to assess the possibility of
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination associated with specific areas of concern identified during a
December 2011 Phase Environmental Site Assessment (ESA).

The odd-shaped 6.8-acre Tract Z-1 (Property) was leased from the University of New Mexico (UNM)
by Galles Chevrolet. The larger North Portion of the Property was used as a parking area for the UNM
Cancer Center. A chain link fence separated the North Portion and South Portion of the Property. The

smaller South Portion of the Property was primarily used for vehicle storage by Galles Chevrolet. -

.Galles Chevrolet subleased an approximately 40 foot by 60 foot fenced area near the southern tip of
the Property to American Tower™ Corporation for a cellular telephone facility.

The Property is located within an area of Albuquerque that that consists of commercial and public

land use in the surrounding area. The primary roads within the study area are Lomas Boulevard, south-

of the Property, and University Boulevard to the east. Legion Road is adjacent to the south and
Camino de Salud was adjacent to the north.

In January 2012, five 30-foot deep, soil borings; SB1 through SB5, were installed at selected areas of
concern. Soil boring SB5 was extended to'regional ground water table and converted to a monitor
well. The soil boring was completed as a 220.5-foot deep monltor well MW-12. Depth to reglonal
ground water was 198.38 feet on January 23, 2012.

Selected soil samples from each soil boring were submitted for laboratory analyses by EPA Method
8015 laboratory analysis for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH). A total of thirty-four soil samples
were submitted for EPA Method 8015 laboratory analysns The New Mexico Envuronment Department
considered TPH levels. <100 mg/Kg as not significant.

Laboratory analytical results from 30 of 34 soil samples were below the EPA Method 8015 laboratory
detection limits. Three soil samples had TPHs ranging from 11 mg/Kg to 76 mg/Kg , which are not
considered significant. Only one soil sample (SB5@100’) had a significant TPH of 1,200 mg/kg. WT
submitted three samples of petroleum products used in the drilling process for EPA Method 8015
laboratory analysis. The EPA Method 8015 chromatograms from two of those petroleum products
very closely matched the chromatograms from SB5@100’ (1,200 mg/kg) and SB5@120’ (76 mg/Kg).
Based on the EPA Method 8015 chromatograrhs, WT believes that the TPH results from both
SB5@100’ and SB5@120" were the result of contamination introduced by the drilling and sampling
process. Therefore, WT believes that the TPH results from SB5@100’ and SB5@120’ are not
representative of actual soil contamination.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

All four soil samples with TPH results above the EPA Method 8015 laboratory detection limits were
also analyzed by EPA Method 8260 and EPA Method 8310. Analytical results were below the
respective detection limits for all EPA Method 8260 list compounds and all EPA Method 8310 list
compounds.

One ground water sample from MW-12 was promptly analyzed by EPA Method 8260 at Hall
Laboratories. Analytical results were below the respective detection limits for all EPA Method 8260
list compounds. Additional water samples from MW-12 were delivered to the New Mexico State
Laboratories Division (SLD) by Bart Faris of the New Mexico Environment Department for analysis.
The SLD analytical results were pending as of the date of this report. '

In conclusion, all laboratory analytical results for the 34 soil sémples and the one ground water
sample collected during this Phase Il did not indicate petroleum contamination. Based on WT's
evaluation of the data collected at the Property, WT recommends no further subsurface assessment
at the Property at this time. '
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PHASE Il
SUBSURFACE ASSESSMENT
TRACT 2-1
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87102

JOB NO. 3281JVv227

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Western Technologies Inc. (WT) is pleased to submit the following Phase Il Subsurface Assessment
Report (Phase Il). Western Technologies Inc. (WT) was authorized by Ms. Virginia Trujillo, Senior
Contract Specialist with the University of New Mexico (UNM) according to WT Contract No.
3281PV088, dated November 29, 2011. This Phase Il work was performed by Mr. David Wagner and
Ms. Pamela Thomas and was reviewed by Mr. Jeff Boyd. Resumes for these individuals are available

from this office upon request.

Figures are presented in Appendix A. Soil Boring Logs are presented in Appendix B. Laboratory reports
are presented in Appendix C. Project records are presented in Appendix D. New Mexmo State Office
of the State Engineer (NMOSE) documentation is presented in Appendix E.

The purpose of the Phase Il was to collect soil samples at select locations on the Property and
discover, with the resources available, if soil contamination was present at those locations. The
Phase Il Report presents and summarizes soil conditions, site observations, soil sample collectlon,
and laboratory analytical results conducted during the Phase Il at the Property.

1.1 Site Description

The odd-shaped 6.8-acre Tract Z-1 (Property) was located within an area of Albuquerque
that that consists of commercial and public land use in the surrounding area. The Property
location is indicated on Figure 1, Site Location Map in Appendix A.

The Property was leased.from the University of New Mexico (UNM) by Galles Chevrolet. The
larger North Portion of the Property was subleased back to UNM as a parking area for the
UNM Cancer Center. A chain link fence separated the North Portion and South Portion of

. the Property. The smaller South Portion of the Property was primarily used for vehicle
storage by Galles Chevrolet. Galles Chevrolet subleased an approximately 40 foot by 60
foot fenced area near the southern tip of the Property to American Tower™ Corporation for a
cellular telephone facility.

The primary roads within the study area are Lomas Boulevard, south of the Property, and
University Boulevard to the east. Legion Road was adjacent to the south and Camino de
Salud was adjacent to the north.
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Phase Il Subsurface Assessment
Job No. 3281JV227

1.2

1.3

The Property is outlined in red on Figure 2, Soil Boring & Monitor Well MW-12 Location
Map. The larger North Portion of the Property was a parking area for the UNM Cancer
Center. A chain link fence separated the North Portion and South Portion of the Property.
The smaller South Portion of the Property was primarily used for vehicle storage by Galles
Chevrolet. Galles Chevrolet subleased an approximately 40 foot by 60 foot fenced area near
the southern tip of the Property to American Tower™ Corporation for a cellular telephone

facility.

-Background

The Phase Il was performed to assess the possibility of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination associated with specific areas of concern identified during a December 2011
Phase Environmental Site Assessment (Job No. 3281JV221). Qil stained soils were
observed on the South Portion of the Property. A former Galles Chevrolet empty drum
storage area was identified on the North Portion of the Property. The Client specified five
30-foot deep soil borings, two on the North Portion and three on the South Portion.

At the direction of the University of New Mexico, one soil boring was extended to about 20
feet below regional ground water and converted to monitor well MW-12. Exact depth to
regional ground water was unknown at the start of the Phase Il. Figure 2, Soil Boring &
Monitor Well MW-12 Location Map indicates the Phase Il soil bofing locations.

Special Terms and Conditions

The following services were not provided during this study: surveying for the property
boundary, line or grade, detailed plans and specifications, wetland surveys, hydrologic
assessments and services not specifically defined herein. Activities such as detailed soil and
geologic analyses, ground water monitoring, aquifer analysis, definition of the horizontal and
vertical extent of soil contamination, etc., which are normally associated with later stage
environmental assessments, were not conducted.

2.0 METHOD OF STUDY

WT collected soil samples from each soil boring, described the soil from each soil sample, and
submitted selected soil samples for laboratory analysis.

2.1

Drilling and Sampling Methods

Preparation for Drilling
WT obtained a map of underground water, sewer, and storm drains at the Property from the
Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority (ABCWUA). The ABCWUA Map is

presented in Appendix D.
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On January 5, 2012, WT contracted On Point Inc. utility locating service to locate
underground utilities at potential soil boring locations in the areas of concern. The On Point
Inc. Field Report is presented in Appendix D. In the Field Report, SB-A = SB3, SB-B = SB4,
SB-C = SB1, SB-D = SB2.

Note that SB3 and SB5/MW-12 were in the immediate vicinity of large diameter reinforced
concrete pipe storm drains. Soil boring SB5/MW-12 was also just south of overhead electric
lines and just north of electric/telecommunications lines along the northern shoulder of

Legion Road.

WT contacted New Mexico One Call (NMOC)for utility Iocatién on December 29, 2011. The
NMOC ticket number was 2011531516. Responses from NMOC and the utility locators
contracted by NMOC are presented in Appendix D.

WT obtained Permit No. RG-551, dated January 6, 2012, from the New Mexico State
Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE). NMOSE documentation is presented in Appendix E.

- Drilling and Sampling
Before the start of drilling activities, the drilling rigs, split-spoon soil samplers, the down
hole equipment, and the associated tools were cleaned and decontaminated using a steam
cleaner. A health and safety meeting was conducted prior to the commencement of drilling
activities. Daily “tailgate’ safety briefings were held before the start of daily activities. A
copy of the health and safety plan prepared for this project can be obtained from WT upon

request.

On January 9, 2012, five 30-foot deep soil borings SB-1 through SB-5 were inStaIIed by a
CME-75 Drilling Rig. Soil borings were numbered in the order drilled (see Flgure 2). The
- drilling contractor was Enviro-Drill, Inc. (EDI), of AIbuquerque, New Mexico. Soil borings SB1
| through SB5 were sampled at 5-foot intervals between ground surface and total depth of 30
feet using a split-spoon soil sampler driven by a hydraulic-actuated hammer located at the
surface on the CME-75 drilling rig. The 30-foot sample from SB5 was not collected because
gravel prevented the split spoon sampler from advancing.

Between January 10 and January 17, 2012, soil boring SB5 was extended from 30-feet to
approximately 240 feet by a Star 30KD drilling rig using the downhole under-reaming bit
with casing advancement method. This drilling method is commonly called the overburden
drilling with eccentric (ODEX) drilling method. An ODEX Drilling Method Diagram is
presented in Appendix B. The drilling contractor was HydroGeologic Services, Inc. of
Albuquerque, New Mexico. Three additional soil samples were collected by the Star 30KD
drilling rig from SB5 at 80 feet, 100 feet, and 120 feet using a split spoon sampler driven
by a cable-actuated slide hammer. The cable-actuated slide hammer was lowered into the
ODEX casing to the depth of the soil sample.
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Each soil sample was field screened with the heated headspace method for concentrations
of volatile organic compounds using a photo-ionization detector (PID). All PID readings were
<2.0 parts per million and were not considered significant.

All samples were placed into laboratory prepared glassware using disposable latex gloves,
and immediately placed on ice. All samples were hand delivered under chain of custody
documentation to Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratories in Albuguerque, New Mexico.

The Star 30 KD experienced ODEX equipment failure during the advancement of SB5. In
particular, the ODEX drilling equipment required repair at a depth of 220 feet. After
consultation with the driller and UNM representatives, SB5 was extended from 220 feet to
305 feet using the air rotary method with a five-inch bit to. identify the depth to regional
ground water. The regional ground water table was not obvious because drill cuttings
appeared relatively dry. The drill stem was removed from the soil boring to measure depth
to water on the following day. The depth to water was approximately 200 feet. The air
rotary hole did not remain open below the ODEX casing. After repair of the ODEX system,

SB5 was extended to about 230 feet.

On January 18, 2012, soil boring SB5 was converted to the 220.5-foot deep monitor well
MW-12. Total depth of the well was measured from the top of casing. The monitor well
was constructed with two-inch inside diameter (ID), schedule 80, flush mount threaded,
o-ring sealed, polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipé. No adhesive was used to join the PVC casing
sections. The bottom of MW-12 was a 10-foot long PVC blank with a 4-inch cap sediment
sump. The 20-foot long 0.010 slot well screen extends from about 190.0 to 210.0 feet
below the top of casing. On January 23, 2012, the depth to water was 198.38 feet below

the top of casing.

The annulus of the monitor well was backfilled with 10/20 silica sand from the bottom of
the borehole to at least five feet above the top of the well screen. Then the annulus was
backfilled with about six feet of hydrated 3/8 inch bentonite chips to form a seal above the
sand back. The annulus was grouted with cement grout to the surface. Monitor well MW-12
was completed with a locking cap, a traffic-rated well vault, ‘and concrete pad. The
concrete pad was slightly raised and sloped so that rainfall and run-off will flow away from
the well vault. The MW-12 Well Diagram is presented in Appendix B.

WT prepared a description for each soil boring in general accordance with the Unified Soil
Classification System. The PID reading for each soil sample was also recorded on the soil
boring logs. Soil boring logs with PID readings are presented in Appendix B.

With the exception of SB5, which was converted to MW-12, each soil boring was grouted
with a bentonite/cement grout. Soil borings SB-2, SB-3, and SB-4 were drilled through
asphalt paved parking areas and repaired with approximately four-inches of asphalt at the
surface. Soil boring SB1 was drilled into gravel covered soil and was covered with gravel

and soil after grouting.
) 2



Phase Il Subsurface Assessment
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2.2

2.3

Soil Boring Locations

The following discussion presents WT's rationale for the placement of the soil borings (see
Figure 4). Areas of concern for petroleum contamination related to oil stained surface soil
were SB1, SB2, and SB5/MW-12. The location of SB3 was identified as a former Galles
Chevrolet empty drum storage area in the December 2011 Phase | ESA. Soil boring SB4
was located at the mouth of a drainage feature for detecting potential petroleum
contamination from runoff from adjacent land east of the Property.

WT and UNM representatives conferred on the exact location of the SB5/MW-12. The
SB5/MW-12 location was chosen to be as far west and south as possible on the Property.
The soil boring needed to be at least 15 feet north of underground utilities along the
northern shoulder of Legion Road NE as possible. In addition, MW-12 had to be at least 20
feet south of overhead electric lines for safety considerations.

Labbratory Analysis

Thirty-four soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis by EPA Method 8015 for
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO), Diesel Range Organics (DRO), and Motor Oil Range
Organics (MRO). Four of the 34 soil samples were also submitted for laboratory analyses by

EPA Method 8260 for Volatile Organic Compouhds (VOCs) and EPA Method 8310 for Poly

Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH).

On January 23, 2012, Mr. Vernon Hershberger, Environmental Health Manager, University
of New Mexico Safety & Risk Services, collected ground water samples from MW-12. The
ground water samples from MW-12 were delivered to the New Mexico State Laboratories
Division (SLD) by Bart Faris of the New Mexico Environment Department for analysis. The
SLD analytical results were pending as of the date of this report. WT hand delivered a
MW-12 duplicate ground water sample under chain of custody documentation for laboratory
analyses by EPA Method 8260 to Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratories.

3.0 RESULTS

The following section presents the results of the field work conducted at the soil boring locations,
and laboratory analyses of soil samples collected at the Property.

3.1

Soil Observations

Soil Boring Logs are presented in Appendix B. In general, the upper 25 feet of lithology at
the Property was clayey sand to clay with sand lenses. From about 28 feet to 38 feet deep,
were loose, well graded gravel to cobble with sand. From about 38 feet to 58 feet were
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3.2

loose, poorly graded sands with up to 40% gravel. The soil was gradational to loose silt at
60 feet to about 87 feet with some gravel and some clay. Clay increased to stiff clay (50%)
with silt (50%) from about 87 feet to 89 feet. Below that to 165 feet was loose poorly
graded sand with lenses of up to 25% gravel. From 165 feet to about 184 feet was loose
well graded sand with traces of clay and gravel. From about 184 feet to 193 feet, loose
poorly graded sand with gravel and traces of clay graded into silt with clay and caliche that
extended from about 193 feet to about 222 feet. The driller reported “Hard drilling” about
204 feet. From about 222 feet to total depth of 305 feet the lithology varied from loose
poorly graded sand with varying amounts of gravel and isolated clay lenses.

The MW-12 depth to groundwater was 198.38 feet. During the drilling, the regional ground
water table was not obvious. Soil cuttings were moist to wet about 225 feet deep but
appeared dry hat from about 230 feet to total depth of 305 feet. The air pressure used
during the drilling process may have forced water away from the soil boring.

All PID readings were below 2.0 parts per million (ppm). Readings below 100 ppm are not
considered significant. None of the soil samples exhibited visual or olfactory indications of

petroleum contamination.

Laboratory Analytical Results

A total of 34 soil samples were submitted for EPA Method 8015 laboratory analyses. Four
selected soil samples with TPH results above the EPA Method 8015 PQLs were also
analyzed by EPA Method 8260 and EPA Method 8310.

WT submitted three samples of petroleum products used in the ODEX drilling process for
EPA Method 8015 laboratory analysis. The petroleum products were Delo 400, Rock

Hammer Qil, and Pipe Dope.

One ground water sample from MW-12 was submitted for laboratory analyses by EPA
Method 8260. Laboratory analytical reports are presented in Appendix C. ‘

Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Laboratory results from 30 of 34 soil samples were below the EPA Method 8015 Practical
Quantitation Limits (PQLs). The total of GRO, DRO, and MRO equaled the Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH). Laboratory results below the respective PQLs are considered zero for
calculating TPH. The New Mexico Environment Department considered TPH levels <100
mg/Kg as not significant. Three soil samples had TPH results of 11 mg/Kg (SB-1@25’), 17
mg/Kg (SB1@30’) and 76 mg/Kg (SB5@120’) which are not considered significant. Only
one soil sample (SB5@100’) had a significant TPH of 1,200 mg/kg.

The EPA Method 8015 chromatograms from SB-1@25’ (11 mg/Kg) and SB-1@30’ (17
mg/Kg ) resembled chromatograms for degraded petroleum products. This was consistent
with the location of SB-1 at the former Galles Chevrolet empty drum storage area.

; @



Phase Il Subéurface Assessment
Job No. 3281JVv227

The EPA Method 8015 chromatograms from Rock Hammer Qil and Pipe Dope very closely
matched the chromatograms from SB5@100’ and SB5@120’ (see Appendix C). WT
believes that the TPH results from both SB5@100’ and SB5@120’ were the result of
contamination introduced by the drilling and sampling process. Therefore, WT believes that
the TPH results from SB5@100" and SB5@120’ are not representative of actual soil

contamination.

All four soil samples with TPH results above the EPA Method 8015 PQLs were also analyzed
by EPA Method 8260 for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and EPA Method 8310 for
Poly Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH). Analytical results were below the respective PQLs for
all EPA Method 8260 list compounds and all EPA Method 8310 list compounds.

Ground Water Sample Laboratory Analytical Results
One ground water sample from MW-12 was analyzed by EPA Method 8260 for VOCs.

Analytical results were below the respective PQLs for all EPA Method 8260 list compounds
(see Appendix C).

- 4.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Five 30-foot deep soil borings were installed. One soil boring was extended to regional ground
water and completed as monitor well MW-12.

A total 34 soil samples and one ground water sample were collected. All PID readings were <2.0
parts per million and were not considered significant. Laboratory analytical results from 30 of 34
soil samples were below the EPA Method 8015 laboratory detection limits. Three soil samples had
TPHs ranging from 11 mg/Kg to 76 mg/Kg, which are not considered significant. Only one soil
sample (SB5@100’) had a significant TPH of 1,200 mg/kg. All four soil samples with TPH results
above the EPA Method 8015 PQLs were also analyzed by EPA Method 8260 and EPA Method
8310. Analytical results were below the respective PQLs for all EPA Method 8260 list compounds

and all EPA Method 8310 list compounds.

Laboratory results were compared with regulatory limits from the New Mexico Environment
Department Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau Guidelines for Corrective Action, March 31, 2000. The
New Mexico Environment Department considered TPH levels <100 mg/Kg as not significant.

Based on the EPA Method 8015 chromatograms, WT believes that the only significant TPH result
of 1,200 mg/Kg from soil sample SB5@100’ was the result of contamination introduced by the
drilling and sampling process. Therefore, WT believes that the result of 1,200 mg/Kg from soil
sample SB5@100’ was not representative of actual soil contamination.
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One ground water sample from MW-12 wasvanalyzed by EPA Method 8260 for VOCs. Analytical
results were below the respective PQLs for all’'EPA Method 8260 list compounds.

In conclusion, all laboratory analytical results for the 34 soil samples and the one ground water
sample collected during this Phase Il did not indicate petroleum contamination.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

‘Based on WT'’s evaluation of the data collected at the Property, WT recommends no further
subsurface assessment at the Property at this time. WT reserves the right to make modifications to
any recommendations presented herein if subsequent information is developed by WT or others.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

This Phase |l .Subsurface Assessment Report has been prepared for specific application to the
specific areas of the Property. WT prepared this Phase |l for the University of New Mexico. This
Phase Il may not be utilized or relied upon by any other person or entity without the express written

consent of WT.

This Phase Il Subsurface Assessment encountered the following limitations:
e Soil boring locations were constrained by overhead and underground utilities.

‘This assessment has been performed in accordance with generally accepted environmental
practices. No other warranty is expressed or implied. Our conclusions and recommendations are
based upon information provided to us by others, our site observations and data generated during
the assessment. Although we cannot be responsible for the accuracy of the data provided to us by
others, we have no reason to suspect that any of the information provided is inaccurate unless it

has been otherwise noted.

Conditions can exist within structures and below the ground surface that are not apparent visually
or disclosed by sampling data. This study is limited to the conditions expressly disclosed in this
report, and it does not represent the assessment or absence of any other conditions on or affecting
the Property. WT’s findings are based on the assumption that the sampling locations, and the
resulting data, are representative of assessed conditions. WT’s interpretation, discussion and
opinions of the results obtained from the referenced methods, observed conditions, and tested
samples are applicable only to the specifically tested locations at the times stated herein.

By providing the services described in this report WT does not assume the responsibility of the
person(s) in charge of the site, or otherwise undertake responsibility for reporting to any local, state
or federal public agencies any conditions at the site that may present a potential danger to public
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health, safety or the environment. The client or his agent will be responsible to notify the
appropriate local, state or federal publlc agenCIes as required by law, or otherwise to disclose, in a
timely manner, any information that may be necessary to prevent any danger to public health,
safety, or the environment. In addition, disposal of any samples determined to be a hazardous
waste will be the responsibility of the client.

7.0 REFERENCES

7.1 Reports and Publications

Western Technologies Inc., Phase | Environmental Site Assessmeht, Commercial Property,
Tract Z-1, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102, December 28, 2011(Job No. 3281JV221)

United States Geological Survey, Albuquerque West Quadrangle 7.5-Minute Series
Topographic Map, 1990.

United States Geological Su'rvey, Albuquerque East Quadrangle 7.5-Minute Series
Topographic Map, 1990.

Standard Classification of Soils, ASTM D2847, 1993

New Mexico Environment Department Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau Guidelines for
Corrective Action, March 31, 2000
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Locations are approximate

Commercial Property
Tract Z-1: 1221 Legion Road NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Soil Boring & Monitor Well MW-12 Location Map

WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Job No.: 32871V227 [ Figwez




LOCATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER

LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THIS

DATE DRILLED: 1-9-12

LOCATION: See Location Diagram
ELEVATION: Not Determined

'BORING NO. SB-1

EQUIPMENT TYPE: CME-75
DRILLING TYPE: 7'/," HSA

FIELD ENGINEER: P. Thomas

9| ¢ T I
w = w (%] =
g S| FIFzE| 8|82 SOIL DESCRIPTION
sa W Y Z 98 z g &
& a % ol 2o a o
| S a
SW- (-1} Silty sand , 10 YR 4/6
| SM 14! Trace gravel less than 2"
SB-1@5' | © N Z 4 57 %W- <t Silt with clay w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/6
p— M L) J
SB-1@10'| 0 N Z 7 |10 SéW- 14| Silty sand w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/4
; 1 SM (14
RO 15— el
@15 | 1 N Z 27 elae
. 20— > -
SB1@20'| 0 | N Z 17 cL Clay, reddish, 10 YR 4/3
SB-1@25'| 0 N ? 37 |25 sw. -+1}| Silty sand w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/6
% | SM [:-:14! Trace gravel less than 2"
SB-1@30' | 1 | N ? 63 | 307
— BORING TERMINATED AT 31.5'

N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Groundwater Not Encountered
R- RING SAMPLE
C- CORE SAMPLE
G-  GRAB SAMPLE
NR- NO SAMPLE RECOVERY
PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE Il PLATE
EF. NO.: 3281JV227
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC, |FEF- N0 32814v22 B1

BORING LO@




ATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER

LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THIS LOC

DATE DRILLED: 1-9-12
LOCATION: See Location Diagram

ELEVATION: Not Determined

BORING NO. SB-2 EQUAPMENT TYPE: CME-75

DRILLING TYPE: 7'/," HSA
FIELD ENGINEER: P. Thomas

2| & f o
Z wl _o» Q
= S| F gl zE|E|g|X SOIL DESCRIPTION
o 3| 4|s|85| |2
E: x| & |X@o| F |2 &
ol S o
CL Clayey sand w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/3
$B-2@5' | 0 N Z 7 e= SS\/'\\//| -ol¥| Silty sand w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/4
SB-2@10'| 0 N ? 6 |10 sw- | Silty sand w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/4
7 | SM [« Trace gravel less than 2"

$B-2@15' 15— [

2@15 | 1 | N Z 28 R hs
$B-2@20'| 0 | N ? 2 [207sw. t::|1{| Silty sand w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/3

7 | SM [ Trace gravel less than 2"

sB2@25| 0 | N Z a2 |25 [
SEERE W 30— [full

-2@30' | 0 N zesmz M h Ly

N BORING TERMINATED AT 31°'
N-  STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Groundwater Not Encountered
R- RING SAMPLE
C- CORE SAMPLE
G- GRAB SAMPLE
NR- NO SAMPLE RECOVERY
PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE Il PLATE
REF. NO.: 3281JV227
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. B2

BORING LOQ




CATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THIS LO

LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

DATE DRILLED: 1-9-12
LOCATION: See Location Diagram

ELEVATION: Not Determined

BORING NO. SB-3 EQUIPMENT TYPE: CME-75

DRILLING TYPE: 7'/," HSA
FIELD ENGINEER: P, Thomas

9| & m o
w = u “ 1 w =
7 3| F 3 = Ele | 8| X SOIL DESCRIPTION
se |3|4Y4l|s|83| £ |2 <
b (4 o [<| mO| F >
) a E (%) O & )]
CL Clayey sand, 10 YR 4/3
] Trace gravel less than 2"
SB-3@5' | 0 N Z 16 57 SW- =114 Silty sand w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/3
Z | SM [I2:134| Trace gravel less than 2"
SB-3@10'| © N ? 12 [ 10 sw. o Sand wi/silt, coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/6
7 | SM [-:1}4| Trace gravel less than 2" and sandstone

16—

. ) 3

sB3@15 | 1 | N 25

S s o o s s s s ses e ees

NN
I

S s s s T T e

T s s s s e

sB3@20'| 2 | N Z s0 [0 [
SB-3@25' 26— ol
3@5 | 0 | N7 69 el
. Z — ::. :.
SB-3@30' | 0 N ? 52 |30
- BORING TERMINATED AT 31.5'
N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Groundwater Not Encountered
R- RING SAMPLE
C- CORE SAMPLE
G-  GRAB SAMPLE
NR- NO SAMPLE RECOVERY
PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE II PLATE
EF. NO.: 3281JV22
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. |REF-NO e B3

BORING L(Mﬁ



ATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER

LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THIS LOC

DATE DRILLED: 1-9-12 BOR'NG NO. SB_4 EQUIPMENT TYPE: CME-75

LOCATION: See Location Diagram DRILLING TYPE: 7'/2" HSA
ELEVATION: Not Determined FIELD ENGINEER: P, Thomas

CHI =
= a. w Q
w = i (24 =
2 3 F izl 2 ElL |8 SOIL DESCRIPTION
s2 w  YISl95| £/92| <
< ¥ | a € @0 | F 0| x
vi a2 |? °|& ©
o S a
Sw- el Silty sand w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/6
pr— SM e
sB4@5 | 0 | N Z 2 I S5
$B-4@10'| © N Z 20 |19 sw- «If| Silty sand w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/6
7 | SM [:}4| Trace gravel no more than 2"
SB-4@15'| 0 N Z 16 | 197 CL Clayey sand w/coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/3
2 ] Trace gravel no more than 2"
$B-4@20'| 0 N z 12 |20 sw. -+1J}| Sand wisilt, coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/3
Z ~| SM [}134! Trace gravel no more than 2"
sB-4@25| 0 | N ? 13 (2577 Long
SB-4@30| 0 | N Z s |30
— _ BORING TERMINATED AT 31.5'
N-  STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Groundwater Not Encountered
R- RING SAMPLE '
C- CORE SAMPLE
G- GRAB SAMPLE

NR-  NO SAMPLE RECOVERY

PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE i PLATE

WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC, | "&F NO- 3281Jv227 B4

BORING LO@




S LOCATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OT
LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION. OTHER

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THI

DATE DRILLED:  1-9-12 BORING No. SB_5 EQUIPMENT TYPE: CME-75

LOCATION: See Location Diagram DRILLING TYPE: 7'/2" HSA
ELEVATION: Not Determined ' FIELD ENGINEER: P. Thomas

2| m o
w = w (%) -
- 5| F|zlze| g £ SOIL DESCRIPTION
o | gy 95| £ | @
<E,; o o E mQ | 2 §
(%] ) s |(» (&) E.J (O]
| S a
%)
SC- PAI|| Clayey sand w/silt, coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/3
—| SM Z11|| Trace gravel no more than 2"
_] /
] %
SB-5@5' | 0 N Z 12 5 SP- i':_i Poorly-graded sand wi/silt, coarse angular sand, 10 YR 4/4
% | SM []]]| Trace gravel no more than 2" _
SB-5@10' 10
-5@10'| 0 N Z 14
é p—
SB-5@15' % 15 oL i)
-5@15'| 0 N Z 8 CL Lean clay w/sand, 10 YR 4/3
SB-5@20'| 0 N Z 10 |20
SB-5@25'| 0 N ? 86 |25
— 30— =
NR Np recovery due to gravel, possible cobbles
1. BORING TERMINATED AT 30'
N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Groundwater Not Encountered
R- RING SAMPLE ,
C- CORE SAMPLE
G- GRAB SAMPLE

NR- NO SAMPLE RECOVERY

PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE Il PLATE

EF. .. 328
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. |0 NO- 32814v227 B5

BORING LOC@




IS LOCATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER

LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT TH

DATE DRILLED:  1-12-12

LOCATION: See Location Diagram
ELEVATION: Not Determined

BORING NO. MW-12 EQUIPMENT TYPE: STAR 30 KD

DRILLING TYPE: ODEX 6°/,"
FIELD ENGINEER: D. Wagner

2| & i o
= w [72] bt
o 53| F |3 e | L (9| F SOIL DESCRIPTION
o o
=2 21123383
(7) [a) CEL w mO EILJ o
| S a)
sC- I 1[| 10 YR 4/3 CLAYEY SAND WITH SILT; coarse-grained, angular, with
—1SMy trace gravel no more than 2"
4 gl .
| gl
SB-5@5' | 0 | N Z 12| °7| 'sp- ["{[[| 70 YR 4/4 POORLY-GRADED SAND WITH SILT; coarse-grained,
v | SM ||| angular, with trace gravel no more than 2"
-5@10'| 0 N ? 14
SB5@15'| 0 | N Z 8 |1 a 10 YR 4/3 LEAN CLAY WITH SAND
SB-5@20'| 0 | N Z 10 207
sB-5@25'| 0 | N Z 86 |257]
NR| | 307 gw “=| 10 YR 7/8 WELL-GRADED GRAVEL; with some cobbles, loose

BORING LO%

N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Depth to groundwater ~ 199’

R- RING SAMPLE

C- CORE SAMPLE

G- GRAB SAMPLE

NR- NO SAMPLE RECOVERY
PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE Il PLATE
REF. NO.: 3281JV227

WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. B6




LOCATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTH
LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION. OTHER

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THIS

DATE DRILLED:  1-12-1 BORING NO_ MW_1 2 EQUIPMENT TYPE: STAR 30 KD

LOCATION: See Location Diagram DRILLING TYPE: ODEX 65/8"

ELEVATION: Not Determined (Cont'd) FIELD ENGINEER: D. Wagner
O | w -
2| & |w | uW
- S| F Z 35| L |8 SOIL DESCRIPTION
S0 | 9| w 0S5
s= J |2 22| | @
< o o [<| @mQ | 2
(%) a s |© (@] o
| & o
" sp 10 YR 5/6 POORLY-GRADED SAND; with some coarse grains (10%)
] o and some gravel (10%), loose
40—
45—
50 10 YR 4/4 medium-grained (60%), with gravel (40%)
] decreasing gravel
55—
N 10 YR 8/2 very fine-grained, with trace gravel
60— ., bt .
ML 10 YR 8/2 SILT; with trace gravel, loose
65—
N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Depth to groundwater ~ 199"
R- RING SAMPLE
C- CORE SAMPLE Refer to SB-5 Boring Log for upper 30’
G- GRAB SAMPLE

NR-  NO SAMPLE RECOVERY

PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE II PLATE

EF. . 32 7
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. |0 NO- 32814v22 B7

BORING LOC&




THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THIS LOCATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER

LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

DATE DRILLED:  1-12-12

LOCATION: See Location Diagram
ELEVATION: Not Determined

BORING NO. MW-12 EQUIPMENT TYPE: STAR 30 KD

DRILLING TYPE: ODEX 65/,,"
(Cont'd) FIELD ENGINEER: D. Wagner

Q| g m
w Z ﬁ w (2] w » (S]
5 o | 2Bl |8 | & SOIL DESCRIPTION
o o) o
59 5 H = OO T [%2] é
< 74 o (€| mQ | F =
%] a s (@ (&} & o
| S a)
10 YR 1/3 trace clay
75— . "
increasing clay
e 10 YR 1/3 SILTY CLAY; 50/50 silt/clay, with trace rust-red stains, stiff
N 10 YR 4/6 POORLY-GRADED SAND; fine-grained, loose
SB-5@80'| 0 N Z 80—
85—
N slightly coarser grained
90— :
] some gravel (<15%)
SB-5@100] 1 N Z 100— END OF 1/10/12

BORING LOCE

N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Depth to groundwater ~ 199"

R- RING SAMPLE

C- CORE SAMPLE Refer to SB-5 Boring Log for upper 30’

G- GRAB SAMPLE

NR- NO SAMPLE RECOVERY .
PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE I PLATE
REF. NO.: 3281JVv227

WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. BS




S LOCATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHE
LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION. © A

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THI

DATE DRILLED: 1-12-12 BORING No_ MW_1 2 EQUIPMENT TYPE: STAR 30 KD

LOCATION: See Location Diagram DRILLING TYPE: ODEX 65/9"

ELEVATION: Not Determined (Cont'd) FIELD ENGINEER: D. Wagner
o | w £
2| % | o4 )
= 5| F Z ZE| L |Q|E SOIL DESCRIPTION
Lo | 3| w 0Z o
== 4 (=] 223 T Q é
< 4 o |<| @m0 | F =]
%] (=) s | (6] o (O]
— < w
10 YR 4/4 more gravel (25%)
110—
15—
N decreasing gravel
20_ 10 YR 4/4 no gravel
SB-5@120| 0 N Z B some gravel (<10%)
125 —
less gravel
130
135—
N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Depth to groundwater ~199'
R- RING SAMPLE .
C- CORE SAMPLE Refer to SB-5 Boring Log for upper 30’
G- GRAB SAMPLE
NR- NO SAMPLE RECOVERY.
PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE Il PLATE
REF. NO.: 3281JV227
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. ’ B9

BORING LO(@




ON AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THIS LOCATI

DATE DRILLED:  1-12-12 BOR'NG No_ MW_1 2 EQUIPMENT TYPE: STAR 30 KD

LOCATION: See Location Diagram DRILLING TYPE: ODEX 6°/5"

ELEVATION: Not Determined (Cont'd) FIELD ENGINEER: D. Wagner
O | w g
Z | % | %) o
'é 5| F = E*z- ﬂ.J, a3 = SOIL DESCRIPTION
=2 |3 315 33|33
(<lt7 o % w (&) & O
Tl <
45—
150—
55—
160—
165 10 YR 4/2 WELL-GRADED SAND; with trace clay, loose
170
N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Depth to groundwater ~199'
R- RING SAMPLE
C- CORE SAMPLE Refer to SB-5 Boring Log for upper 30'

G- GRAB SAMPLE
NR-  NO SAMPLE RECOVERY

LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE II PLATE

REF. NO.: 3281JVv227
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. "B10

BORING LO@




OCATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER

LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THIS L

DATE DRILLED: 1-12-12 BORING NO_ MW_1 2 EQUIPMENT TYPE: STAR 30 KD
LOCATION: See Location Diagram DRILLING TYPE: ODEX 6°/,"
ELEVATION: Not Determined {Cont’d) FIELD ENGINEER: D. Wagner
i 2 & wl _w u&; Q
7 5 FiFlze |9 z SOIL DESCRIPTION
=2 D12 5330z 23
3‘) a s (v o| a o
= < 1]
180 —
| sp iv:_i_'_'::;.' 10 YR 4/6 POORLY-GRADED SAND; fine to medium-grained, with
185— 1) some gravel (< 10%]) and trace clay, loose ’
190
ML 10 YR 7/3 SILT; with clay (30%)
195 —
- A 4
some cementation
200 —
B hard (reported by driller)
205 —
. %
N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Depth to groundwater ~ 199"
R- RING SAMPLE
C- CORE SAMPLE Refer to SB-5 Boring Log for upper 30’
G- GRAB SAMPLE
NR- NO SAMPLE RECOVERY
PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE Ii PLATE
REF. NO.: 3281Jv227 ,
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. B11
BORING LO@




S LOCATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER
LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THI

DATE DRILLED:  1-12-12 BORING NO_ MW_1 2 EQUIPMENT TYPE: STAR 30 KD

LOCATION: See Location Diagram DRILLING TYPE: ODEX 65/8"

ELEVATION: Not Determined (Cont'd) FIELD ENGINEER: D. Wagner
© | w =
2| ¢ |luw _»| W Qo
- S| F g5 E |3 E SOIL DESCRIPTION
=2 1B 412133 E |83
‘</() =) % %] (&] & O
x| S a
(2]
o] increasing clay
216 —
N ODEX DRILLING EQUIPMENT FAILURE
P20 END OF 1/11/12
—] -AIR ROTARY FROM 220' TO 305’
N 10 YR 6/4 POORLY-GRADED SAND; fine to medium-grained, with
I some gravel (<15%) and trace clay (5%), loose '
D pu—
'2_5 wet (reported by driller)
N moist (observed soil cuttings)
30—
N dry (observed soil cuttings)
P35 —
40—
.| thin gravel lenses
N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Depth to groundwater ~ 199"
R- RING SAMPLE
C- CORE SAMPLE Refer to SB-5 Boring Log for upper 30'

G- GRAB SAMPLE
NR- NO SAMPLE RECOVERY

PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE Il PLATE

REF. NO.: 3281JV22
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. s2etdvas B12

BORING LO%




DATE DRILLED:  1-12-12 BORING NO' MW_1 2 EQUIPMENT TYPE: STAR 30 KD

S LOCATION AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER
LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THI

LOCATION: See Location Diagram DRILLING TYPE: ODEX 65/,,"
ELEVATION: Not Determined (Cont'd) FIELD ENGINEER: D. Wagner
w
w g E wl _» g Q
g 2 g 82| | 8| & SOIL DESCRIPTION
< | @& [<| @m0 | F =}
(%] [a) s (@ (@] & O
| 3 a
_— 1
P50
] clay lenses
P55 —
- 260
D65 —
70—
] transition to well-graded sand -
] sw 2 10 YR 4/3 WELL-GRADED SAND; fine to coarse-grained, with trace
75— ' gravel, loose
N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Depth to groundwater ~ 199’
R- RING SAMPLE
C- CORE SAMPLE Refer to SB-5 Boring Log for upper 30'
G- GRAB SAMPLE

NR- NO SAMPLE RECOVERY

PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE Il PLATE

REF. NO.: 3281JV227
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. 2 B13

BORING LO%




ON AND AT THE TIME OF LOGGING. CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER

LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH TIME. DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION.

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THIS LOCATI

DATE DRILLED:  1-12-12 BOR'NG No. MW_1 2 EQUIPMENT TYPE: STAR 30 KD

LOCATION: See Location Diagram DRILLING TYPE: ODEX 65/5"

ELEVATION: Not Determined (Cont'd) FIELD ENGINEER: D. Wagner
w 2 o w _w u&; Q
T 5| F g 2B | v | 8| & SOIL DESCRIPTION
So || 4585 |2 <
< 4 o (€| @m0 | F =]
n a s (@ (&) & o
| S =]
P85 —
N trace clay
290 —
N increasing gravel (20%)
95—
pac— slightly less gravel (< 15%)
305—| - |- .
‘ BORING TERMINATED AT 305
B10—
N- STANDARD PENETRATION TEST NOTES: Depth to groundwater ~ 199"
R- RING SAMPLE
C- CORE SAMPLE Refer to SB-5 Boring Log for upper 30'
G- GRAB SAMPLE

NR-  NO SAMPLE RECOVERY

PROJECT: TRACT 2-1 PHASE II PLATE

REF. NO.: 3281Jv227
WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. B14

BORING LOE




Monitor Well Diagram: MW-—12

Installed

1/18 /12

1/23/12 DEPTH TO WATER

198.38 ft. belo

w top of casing

BOLT—-DOWN WELL VAULT

COMPRESSION—TYPE WELL PLUG Surface
/= FLUSH MOUNTED CONCRETE PAD /

s, __'!'[_ N
e 2" SCHEDULE 80 PVC
I WELL CASING
1 CEMENT
i d/_
P
¥ e
NIE 198.38

6’—»

220.5" |

7

20

EEEEEE LR

" - o ey ac ey se o es e ie
S NG Tt e L LB LT R TR L

|
!
!
!
!
!
I
i

-‘—10,

. “
2 2 haty /
D

“il_——10/20 SILICA SAND
' NO. 10 MACHINE SLOT

WELL SCREEN

GROUND WATER

2" SCHEDULE 80 PVC
WELL CASING

4" CAP

Not to Scale

3/8" BENTONITE PELLETS

MINIMUM 7” @ BORING WALL

\4 |

GPS Location

Latitude = 35.09314 N
Longitude = 106.62946 W
Elevation = 5,093 feet

WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Monitor Well Diagram
MW—12

Job No. 3281JV227| Plate B—15
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Monitor Well Diagram: MW—12

Installed

1/18 /12

1/23/12 DEPTH TO WATER
198.38 ft. below top of casing

BOLT-DOWN WELL VAULT

COMPRESSION-TYPE WELL PLUG Surface
. \ _/~ FLUSH MOUNTED CONCRETE PAD /
4 4
" A
<\ :'_ .4 q'
S 2" SCHEDULE 80 PVC
|1} WELL CASING
<17 ] CEMENT
v “/ '
Sl
SHE
XIS 198.38’
e
f 3/8" BENTONITE PELLETS
o
: )
220.5 r '
T |~ MINIMUM 7" 6 BORING WALL
i A
, ::_5";/—10/2_0 SILICA SAND
NO. 10 MACHINE SLOT
-] WELL SCREEN
N =X¥ GROUND WATER y
T S S h ,:". % ‘l”:-"". ‘
Q B X
B I (W
\\"‘.\_: E .:’r’~
Gl ==
SRl == IR
| REc= -
w1 | on GPS Location
~ s |15 e oaang 0 Pve Latitude = 35.09314 N
. Longitude = 106.62946 W
Q Elevation = 5,093 feet
‘ WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC.
. 4" CAP Monitor Well Diagram

Not to Scale

MW—12

Job No. 3281Jv227| Plate B—15J




Monitor Well Diagram: MW—12
Installed 1/18/12

1/23/12 DEPTH TO WATER
198.38 ft. below top of casing

' BOLT—DOWN WELL VAULT
COMPRESSION—TYPE WELL PLUG Surface
. \ _/~ FLUSH MOUNTED CONCRETE PAD /

\ § L
e -

e 2" SCHEDULE 80 PVC

S WELL CASING

;*' //- CEMENT

. ""::

1

4 . 2 )

RiE 198.38
N

3/8" BENTONITE PELLETS

220.5"

> /—MIN!MUM 7" @ BORING WALL

“é|_——10/20 SILICA SAND
: NO. 10 MACHINE SLOT
WELL SCREEN

XY GROUND WATER ]

i==
Mg ==
« ==
==
:..," ;_': B
s B
Bl == B
=R
= B

SR L GPS Location

A .

- 18 e o B0 PV Latitude = 35.09314 N
K Longitude = 106.62946 W

Elevation 5,093 feet

WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC.

—‘—10’

RS

4" CAP Monitor Well Diagram
MW—12

Not to Scale

Job No. 3281Jv227| Plate B—15
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Monitor Well Diagram: MW-—12
Installed 1/18/12

1/23/12 DEPTH TO WATER
198.38 ft. below top of casing

' BOLT-DOWN WELL VAULT
COMPRESSION—TYPE WELL PLUG Surface
; \ /‘FLUSH MOUNTED CONCRETE PAD /

| . I
. pal
a }__ =3 - ]
| . < R .4 g
.‘ ..- v, . S
<
|

s 2" SCHEDULE 80 PVC
R WELL CASING
<1 7 CEMENT

Gl
¥ < &
a4 "
LN 4,
‘ |"
. ‘A
RIS ~198.38’
" " .
4

3/8" BENTONITE PELLETS

220.5" |

/-MIN!MUM 7" ¢ BORING WALL

::\51;‘/—-10/20 SILICA SAND

NO. 10 MACHINE SLOT
WELL SCREEN

GROUND WATER f

20’

e GPS Location

b1/ Wi aasing 0 FVe Latitude = 35.09314 N

B Longitude = 106.62946 W
: Elevation = 5,093 feet

WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC.

WA

-‘—10’

4" CAP Monitor Well Diagram
MW—-12

Not to Scale

Job No. 32814v227| Plate B—15
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ODEX Drilling Method Diagram
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

HALL 4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
- Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
LABORATORY -

—

Janary 25, 2012 [ NEGENT E(’F

David Wagner UU JAN 27 2012

Western Technologies )
8305 Washington Place NE )
Albuquerque, NM 871131670 :

TEL: (505) 249-0224 -

FAX (505) 821-2963

RE: Tract Z-1 PII OrderNo.: 1201344

Dear David Wagner:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 34 sample(s) on 1/12/2012 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

There were no problems with the analytical events associated with this report unless noted
in the Case Narrative. Analytical results designated with a “J” qualifier are estimated and
represent a detection above the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and less than the
Reporting Limit (PQL). These analytes are not reviewed nor narrated as to whether they

are laboratory artifacts.

Quality control data is within laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits
except if noted.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

L

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB1 @ 5'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 10:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201344-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date; 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 80158: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 1:35:50 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 1:35:50 PM
Surr: DNOP 139 774131 S  %REC 1 1/16/2012 1:35:50 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE ‘ Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 3:53:12 PM
Surr: BFB - 95.4 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 3:53:12 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 1 of 49




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344

Page 2 of 49

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-1 @ 10'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 10:15:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201344-002 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 4:47:56 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 mg/iKg 1 1/14/2012 4:47:56 PM
Sur: DNOP 88.9 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 4:47:56 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 4:22:04 PM
Surr: BFB 95.2 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 4:22:04 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-1 @ 15'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII : Collection Date: 1/9/2012 10:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201344-003 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 80158: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 5:21:35 PM
Motor QOil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 5:21:35 PM
Surr: DNOP 94.1 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 5:21:35 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
" Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 6:17:12 PM
Surr: BFB 93.0 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 6:17:12 PM

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

E  Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

Egzw

Page 3 of 49

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-1 @ 20
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 10:45:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201344-004 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 5:55:27 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 5:55:27 PM
Surr: DNOP : 87.4 774131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 5:55:27 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 6:46:02 PM
Surr: BFB 93.5 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 6:46:02 PM

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
. . _ Page 4 0of 49
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344
Date Reported: 1/25/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII

Client Sample ID: SB-1 @ 25'

Collection Date: 1/9/2012 11:00:00 AM

Lab ID: 1201344-005 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)  Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 1" 9.8 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 6:29:34 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 6:29:34 PM
Surr: DNOP 102 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 6:29:34 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 - mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 7:14:51 PM
Sumr: BFB 95.3 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 7:14:51 PM
EPA METHOD 8310: PAHS Analyst: SCC
Naphthalene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Acenaphthylene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Acenaphthene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Fluorene ND 0.030 mg/Kg . 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Phenanthrene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Anthracene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Pyrene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 1/23/12012 5:02:33 PM
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Chrysene ND 0.011 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene ‘ 63.1 35.9-103 %REC 1 1/23/2012 5:02:33 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1. 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 11:56:23 AM
1-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Acetone ND 0.75 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Bromobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 11:56:23 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit °
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 5 of 49




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344
Date Reported: 1/25/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII
Lab ID: 1201344-005

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SB-1 @ 25'

Collection Date: 1/9/2012 11:00:00 AM
Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM

J
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Bromoform ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Bromomethane ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
2-Butanone ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Carbon disulfide ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Chloroform ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.15 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
cis-1,2-DCE ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Dibromomethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND - 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 - mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,2-Dichioropropane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 11:56:23 AM
1,3-Dichioropropane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
2-Hexanone ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
4-Isopropyitoluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.15 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 11:56:23 AM
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Styrene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 11:56:23 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
trans-1,2-DCE ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Qualifiers: */X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

Page 6 0of 49




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344
Date Reported: 1/25/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII

Client Sample ID: SB-1 @ 25'

Collection Date: 1/9/2012 11:00:00 AM

Lab ID: 1201344-005 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst. NSB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Vinyl chiloride ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Xyienes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.4 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.0 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 95.9 71.7-132 %REC 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.4 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/2012 11:56:23 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 7 of 49




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-1 @ 30'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 11:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201344-006 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst. JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 17 9.7 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 7:03:59 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 7:03:59 PM
Surr: DNOP 103 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 7:03:59 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 7:43:41 PM
Surr: BFB 95.6 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 7:43:41 PM
EPA METHOD 8310: PAHS Analyst: SCC
Naphthalene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 © 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Acenaphthyiene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Acenaphthene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Fluorene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Phenanthrene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Anthracene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Pyrene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Chrysene ND 0.011 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene . ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene 59.8 35.9-103 %REC 1 1/23/2012 5:23:52 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
Ethylbenzene : ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) . ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Acetone ND 0.75 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Bromobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

E&xw
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-1 @ 30"
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 11:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201344-006 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Bromoform ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
Bromomethane ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
2-Butanone ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Carbon disulfide ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Chloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Chloroform ' ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Chloromethane ND 0.15 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
cis-1,2-DCE - ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Dibromomethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
2-Hexanone ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
4-|sopropyitoluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Methylene chloride ND 0.15 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
- n-Propylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Styrene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
trans-1,2-DCE ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
Qualifiers; */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 9 0f 49



Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-1 @ 30
Project: Tract Z-1 Pl Collection Date: 1/9/2012 11:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201344-006 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES : Analyst. NSB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 ) 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 0.050 . mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.5 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 97.0 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Surr: Dibromofiuoromethane 97.5 71.7-132 %REC 1 1/20/12012 12:24:25 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.6 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/2012 12:24:25 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

J
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Page 10 of 49

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. © Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-2 @ §'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 12:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-007 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 ~mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 3:19:55 PM
Motor Oif Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 3:19:55 PM
Surr: DNOP 112 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/16/2012 3:19:55 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 8:12:31 PM
Surr: BFB : 94.8 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 8:12:31 PM

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Valueabove quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit
Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 11 of 49
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-2 @ 10
Project: Tract Z-1 PI1 Collection Date: 1/9/2012 12:15:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-008 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 8:12:31 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 8:12:31 PM
Surr: DNOP 106 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 8:12:31 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ~ ND ‘ 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1113/2012 8:41:15 PM
Sum: BFB 95.7 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 8:41:15 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 12 of 49




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. ' Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-2 @ 15'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 12:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-009 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 8:46:44 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 8:46:44 PM
Surr: DNOP 150 77.4-131 8  %REC 1 1/14/2012 8:46:44 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 9:10:03 PM
Surr: BFB 94.3 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 9:10:03 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL * Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 13 of 49




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-2 @ 20’
Project: Tract Z-1 Pl Collection Date: 1/9/2012 12:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-010 o Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRQO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 9:20:42 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 9:20:42 PM
Surr: DNOP 90.5 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 9:20:42 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 ‘mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 9:38:49 PM
Surr: BFB 95.1 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 9:38:49 PM

Qualifiers: */X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 14 of 49
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-2 @ 25'
Project:  Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 1:00:00 PM
LabID: 1201344-011 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 9:54:28 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 9:54:28 PM
~ Sum: DNOP 90.0 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 9:54:28 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Anaiyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 10:07:32 PM
Surr: BFB 96.0 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 10:07:32 PM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Egdxw
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Analytical Report

, Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB-2 @ 30'
Project: Tract Z-1PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012°1:15:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-012 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 10:27:49 PM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 10:27:49 PM
Sum: DNOP 84.0 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 10:27:49 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 10:36:24 PM
Surr: BFB 94.2 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 10:36:24 PM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Edxw
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344
Date Reported: 1/25/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies

Client Sample ID: SB3 @ 5'

Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 1:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-013 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst. JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 3:54:51 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 3:54:51 PM
Surr: DNOP 138 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/16/2012 3:54:51 PM
‘EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 11:05:11 PM
Surr: BFB 94.9 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 11:05:11 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 17 of 49




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB3 @ 10
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 1:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-014 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 4:29:18 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 4:29:18 PM
Surr: DNOP 134 77.4-131 S %REC 1 1/16/2012 4:29:18 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 11:34:00 PM
Surr: BFB 95.3 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 11:34:00 PM

Qualifiers: */X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
: . - : Page 18 of 49
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344
Date Reported: 1/25/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII
Lab ID: 1201344-015

Client Sample ID: SB3 @ 15'
Collection Date: 1/9/2012 2:00:00 PM
Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Analyses Result RL -Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 11:01:26 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 11:01:26 PM
Surr; DNOP 88.7 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 11:01:26 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 12:02:51 AM
Surr; BFB 95.3 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/14/2012 12:02:51 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 19 of 49




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344
Date Reported: 1/25/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII
Lab ID: 1201344-016

Matrix:: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SB3 @ 20’
Collection Date: 1/9/2012 2:15:00 PM

Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 11:34:50 PM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 11:34:50 PM
Surr: DNOP 85.5 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/14/2012 11:34:50 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) . ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 12:31:37 AM
Surr: BFB 91.3 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/14/2012 12:31:37 AM

Qualifiers: */X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

EEzw

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit
Page 20 of 49




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344
Date Reported: 1/25/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII
Lab ID: 1201344-017

Client Sample ID: SB3 @ 25'
Collection Date: 1/9/2012 2:30:00 PM
Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 12:08:26 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 12:08:26 AM
Surr: DNOP 85.1 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 12:08:26 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 1:00:21 AM
Sum: BFB 953 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/14/2012 1:00:21 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 21 of 49




Analytical Report

. Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB3 @ 30'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 2:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-018 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzéd
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 12:42:03 AM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 12:42:03 AM
Surr: DNOP 87.4 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 12:42:03 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 2:55:30 AM
Sum: BFB . 948 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/14/2012 2:55:30 AM

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
. . - Page 22 of 49
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB4 @ 5'
Projeet: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 3:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-019 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 5:03:36 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 52 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 5:03:36 PM
Sum: DNOP 142 77.4-131 S %REC 1 1/16/2012 5:03:36 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE , Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 3:24:16 AM
Sum: BFB 95.9 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/14/2012 3:24:16 AM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Fg=w
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Analytical Report

: Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB4 @ 10'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 3:15:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-020 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)  Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analysés Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 1:15:25 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 1:15:25 AM
Sum: DNOP 89.6 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 1:15:25 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/14/2012 3:53:04 AM
Surr: BFB 94.9 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/14/2012 3:53.04 AM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Edrxw
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB4 @ 15'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 3:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-021 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)  Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 2:22:22 AM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 2:22:22 AM
Surr: DNOP 89.8 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 2:22:22 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/12/2012 7:43:50 PM
Sun: BFB 102 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/12/2012 7:43:50 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contéminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 25 of 49




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB4 @ 20
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 3:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-022 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date An>alyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 2:55:46 AM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 2:55:46 AM
Surr: DNOP 86.8 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 2:55:46 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/12/2012 8:14:01 PM
Sum: BFB 956 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/12/2012 8:14:01 PM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
I Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
'S Spike Recovery outside accepted récovery limits

Egzw
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB4 @ 25'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 4:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-023 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)  Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 3:29:08 AM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 3:29:08 AM
Surr: DNOP 92.0 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 3:29.08 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/12/2012 8:44:08 PM
Surr: BFB 99.6 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/12/2012 8:44.08 PM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Edxow
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB4 @ 30'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 4:15:00 PM
LabID: 1201344-024 -Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS . Analyst. JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 4:02:28 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 4:02:28 AM
Surr: DNOP 79.5 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 4:02:28 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/12/2012 9:14:18 PM
Surr: BFB 78.8 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/12/2012 9:14:18 PM
Qualifiers: *X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
8 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 28 of 49




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 5'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 4:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-025 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 7 5/2012 4:36:04 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 4:36:04 AM
Surr: DNOP 874 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 4:36:04 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 1:45:47 AM
Sum: BFB 107 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 1:45:47 AM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Bz w
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 10'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 4:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-026 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 5:09:27 AM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 5:09:27 AM
Surmr: DNOP 86.9 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 5:09:27 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRQ) ND 5.0 mg/Kg | 1/13/2012 2:15:55 AM
Surr; BFB 80.3 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 2:15:55 AM

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
. . . Page 30 of 49
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 15'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 5:00:00 PM
LabID: 1201344-027 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses ‘ Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 5:43:08 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 5:43.08 AM
Surr: DNOP 85.0 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/16/2012 5:43.08 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 2:46:08 AM
Surr: BFB 99.8 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 2:46:08 AM

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

E  Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Edzw
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 20'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 5:15:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-028 . Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses : Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 ma/Kg 1 1/15/2012 6:16:45 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 6:16:45 AM
Surr: DNOP 827 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 6:16:45 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE ’ Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 3:16:20 AM
Sumr: BFB 9.7 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 3:16:20 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 32 of 49
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 25'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/9/2012 5:30:00 PM
Lab ID:  1201344-029 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/156/2012 6:50:07 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 6:50:07 AM
Surr: DNOP 84.7 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 6:50:07 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst. RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 3:46:33 AM
Surr: BFB 89.1 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 3:46:33 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

J
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Page 33 of 49

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 60"
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/10/2012 1:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-030 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units " DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 7:23:28 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 7:23:28 AM
Surr: DNOP 84.5 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 7:23:28 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 4:16:48 AM
Surr: BFB 89.1 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 4:16:48 AM

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

E  Value above quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits

FEzw

J
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Page 34 of 49

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 80’
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/10/2012 3:20:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-031 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 8:30:25 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 8:30:25 AM
Surr: DNOP 84.8 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 8:30:25 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE ~ Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 4:46:51 AM

Surr: BFB 781 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 4:46:51 AM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

EExzw
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 100’
Project:  Tract Z-1 PIl Collection Date: 1/10/2012 5:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-032 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 200 100 mg/Kg 10 1/15/2012 2:43:16 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 1,000 500 mg/Kg 10 . 1/15/2012 2:43:16 PM
Surr: DNOP 123 77.4-131 %REC . 10 1/15/2012 2:43:16 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 5:17:00 AM
Surr: BFB : 95.9 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 5:17.00 AM
EPA METHOD 8310: PAHS Analyst: SCC
Naphthalene ND 25 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.5 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 2.5 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Acenaphthylene ND 2.5 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Acenaphthene ND 2.5 mg/Kg 10 . 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Fluorene ND 0.30 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Phenanthrene ND 0.15 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Anthracene ND 0.15 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Fluoranthene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Pyrene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg . 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Chrysene ND 0.11 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Benzo(k)fiuoranthene ‘ ND 0.10 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
_ Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene 77.0 35.9-103 %REC 10 1/23/2012 6:49:09 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst. NSB
Benzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Toluene ‘ ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND . 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Acetone ND 0.75 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Bromobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Qualifiers: */X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

2g ==
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344
Date Reported: 1/25/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies
Tract Z-1 PII
1201344-032

Project:
Lab ID:

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 100
Collection Date: 1/10/2012 5:00:00 PM
Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM

Analyses

RL Qual Units

DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES

Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chiorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
cis-1,2-DCE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
" Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Hexachlorobutadiene
2-Hexanone
Isopropylbenzene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Methylene chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)
trans-1,2-DCE

Result
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.10
ND 0.050
ND 0.10
ND 0.050
ND 0.15
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.10
ND 0.050
ND 0.10
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.10
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.10
ND 0.10
ND 0.10
ND 0.50
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.50
ND 0.15
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050
ND 0.050

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
.mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Analyst. NSB

1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM

Qualifiers:

*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

EZzw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 100
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/10/2012 5:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1201344-032 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES ' Analyst: NSB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
'1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.6 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.7 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 98.6 71.7-132 %REC 1 1/20/2012 12:52:23 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.3 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/12012 12:52:23 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 38 of 49



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344

Page 39 0of 49

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 120'
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/10/2012 9:20:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201344-033 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 27 10 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 12:26:43 PM
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) 59 52 mg/Kg 1 1/15/2012 12:26:43 PM
Surr: DNOP 122 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/15/2012 12:26:43 PM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 5:47:10 AM
Surr: BFB 98.9 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 5:47:10 AM
EPA METHOD 8310: PAHS Analyst: SCC
Naphthalene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Acenaphthylene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Acenaphthene ND 0.25 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Fluorene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Phenanthrene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Anthracene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Pyrene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.0099 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Chrysene ND 0.01 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene ND 0.0099 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0099 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0099 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0099 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.0099 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0099 mg/Kg 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene 64.8 35.9-103 %REC 1 1/23/2012 6:27:52 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Acetone ND 0.75 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Bromobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 120

Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/10/2012 9:20:00 AM

Lab ID: 1201344-033 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Bromoform ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Bromomethane ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 1:20:45 PM
2-Butanone ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 1:20:45 PM
Carbon disulfide ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1120/12012 1:20:45 PM
Chloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Chloroform ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Chioromethane ND 0.15 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
cis-1,2-DCE ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 1:20:45 PM
Dibromomethane ND 0.10 mag/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.050 ma/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
2,2-Dichioropropane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
2-Hexanone ND 0:50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Methylene chloride ND 0.18 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/12012 1:20:45 PM
Styrene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Tetrachloreethene (PCE) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
trans-1,2-DCE ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

EZzw
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/25/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: SB5 @ 120’
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/10/2012 9:20:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201344-033 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES » Analyst. NSB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene : ND 0.050 - mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.2 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.6 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.5 71.7-132 %REC 1 1/20/2012 1:20:45 PM
Surr; Toluene-d8 98.3 70-130 %REC 1 1/20/12012 1:20:45 PM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

E3xw
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201344
Date Reported: 1/25/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1PII

Client Sample ID: DUP

Collection Date: 1/11/2012 9:20:00 AM

Page 42 of 49

Lab ID: 1201344-034 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 1/12/2012 1:13:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015B: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 1/115/2012 10:11:13 AM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 mg/Kg 1 1/16/2012 10:11:13 AM
Surr: DNOP 83.7 77.4-131 %REC 1 1/156/2012 10:11:13 AM
EPA METHOD 8015B: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 47 mg/Kg 1 1/13/2012 6:43:21 PM
Sumr: BFB 79.4 69.7-121 %REC 1 1/13/2012 6:43:21 PM
Qualifiers: */X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1201344
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 25-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII

Sample ID. MB-254

SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method.8015B: Diesel Range Organics

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 254 RunNo: 379
Prep Date:  1/13/2012 Analysis Date: 1/14/2012 SeqNo: 11236 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 8.5 10.00 85.4 77.4 131
Sample ID LCS-254 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 254 RunNo: 379
Prep Date;:  1/13/2012 Analysis Date: 1/14/2012 SeqNo: 11237 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 34 10 50.00 0 67.3 62.7 139
Surr: DNOP 44 5.000 88.3 74 1N
Sample ID MB-255 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 255 RunNo: 379
Prep Date:  1/13/2012 Analysis Date:  1/14/2012 SeqNo: 11238 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 9.0 10.00 89.9 774 131

Sample ID LCS-255

SampType: LCS

TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Diesel Range Organics

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 255 RunNo: 379
Prep Date:  1/13/2012 Analysis Date: 1/14/2012 SeqNo: 11239 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPK valde SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 37 10 50.00 0 74.2 62.7 139
Surr: DNOP 4.7 5.000 94.2 77.4 131
Qualifiers:
*X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 43 of 49
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit




QC SUMMARY REPORT WO:

1201344

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 25-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PIL

Sample ID SML-RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range

Ciient ID: PBS Batch ID: R366 RunNo: 366

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 1/13/2012 SeqNo: 10982 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0

Surr: BFB 930 1,000 929 69.7 121

Sample ID 2.5UG GRO LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: R366 o RunNo: 366

Prep Date: Analysis‘Date: 1/13/2012 SeqNo: 10984 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 28 5.0 25.00 0 113 86.4 132

Surr: BFB 1,000 1,000 101 69.7 121

Sample ID MB-245 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 245 RunNo: 389

Prep Date: 1/12/2012 Analysis Date:  1/13/2012 SeqNo: 11566 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0

Surr: BFB 950 1,000 95.3 69.7 121

Sample ID LCS-245 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015B; Gasoline Range

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 245 RunNo: 389

Prep Date:  1/12/2012 Analysis Date:  1/13/2012 SeqNo: 11569 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 28 5.0 25.00 0 110 86.4 132

Surr; BFB 1,000 1,000 102 69.7 121
Qualifiers:

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level,
E  Value above quantitation range
I Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Egzw

Reporting Detection Limit

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 44 of 49




QC SUMMARY REPORT WO 1201344

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 25-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII
Sample ID mb-245 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 245 RunNo: 386
Prep Date:  1/12/2012 Analysis Date;. 1/13/2012 SeqNo: 11382 Units: %REC
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.45 0.5000 89.5 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.48 0.5000 96.5 70 130
Sur: Dibromofluoromethane 0.55 0.5000 110 717 132
Sun: Toluene-d8 0.48 0.5000 96.3 70 130
Sample ID lcs-245 SampType: LCS .TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
ClientID; LCSS Batch ID: 245 RunNo: 386
Prep Date:  1/12/2012 Analysis Date:  1/13/2012 SeqNo: 11387 Units: %REC
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Highlimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.46 0.5000 93.0 70 130
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.46 0.5000 92.7 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.55 0.5000 109 717 132
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.45 0.5000 90.8 70 130
Sample ID Smi rb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
ClientID: PBS Batch ID; R510 RunNo: 510
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 1/20/2012 SeqNo: 14467 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.050 .
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ' ND 0.050
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND  0.050
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - ND  0.050
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND  0.050
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050
Naphthalene ND 0.10
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20
Acetone ND 0.75
Bromobenzene ND 0.050
Bromodichioromethane ND 0.050
Bromoform ND 0.050
Bromomethane ND 0.50
2-Butanone ND 0.50
Carbon disulfide ND 0.50
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.10
Chlorobenzene ND 0.050
Chloroethane ND 0.10
Chloroform ND 0.050
Qualifiers:

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 45 0f 49
Reporting Detection Limit

*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Edrxw




QC SUMMARY REPORT | vor o1
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 25-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies

Project: Tract Z-1 PII

Sample ID Smlrb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: R510 ’ RunNo: 510

Prep Date: Analysis Date:  1/20/2012 SeqNo: 14467 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte " Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloromethane ND 0.15

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.050

4-Chiorotoluene ND 0.050

cis-1,2-DCE ND  0.050

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND  0.050

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.10

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.050

Dibromomethane ND 0.10

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050

Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 0.050

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.050

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0050

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.10

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10

2-Hexanone ND 0.50

Isopropylbenzene ND 0.050

4-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.050

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50

Methylene chloride ND 0.15

n-Butylbenzene ND - 0.050

n-Propylbenzene ND  0.050

sec-Butylbenzene ND  0.050

Styrene ND 0.050

tert-Butylbenzene ND  0.050

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND  0.050

trans-1,2-DCE ND  0.050

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.050

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.050

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.050

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.050

Trichloroethene (TCE) ND  0.050

Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.050

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.10

Qualifiers:

*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

E  Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 46 0of 49

RL  Reporting Detection Limit



QC SUMMARY REPORT WO 1201344

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 25-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII
Sample ID 5mirb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 82608: VOLATILES
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: R510 RunNo: 510
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  1/20/2012 ‘ SeqNo: 14467 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Viny! chloride ND  0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.48 0.5000 95.2 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.49 0.5000 98.4 70 130
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 0.51 0.5000 . 103 71.7 132
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.50 0.5000 100 70 130
Sample ID 100ng Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID; LCSS Batch ID: R510 RunNo: 510
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  1/20/2012 SeqNo: 14468 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.0  0.050 1.000 0 103 70.7 123
Toluene 1.0  0.050 1.000 0 103 80 120
Chlorobenzene 10 0.050 1.000 0 105 70 130
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.1 0.050 1.000 0 107 63.1 148
Trichtoroethene (TCE) 099  0.050 1.000 0 99.1 63.2 114
Sum: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.48 0.5000 954 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.50 ’ 0.5000 100 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.49 0.5000 98.7 7.7 132
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.48 0.5000 96.5 70 130
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ‘
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits i ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 47 of 49

RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit




QC SUMMARY REPORT wor ot
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 25-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII

Sample ID MB-336 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8310;: PAHs
Ciient ID: PBS Batch ID: 336 RunNo: 521

Prep Date:  1/18/2012 Analysis Date:  1/23/2012 SeqNo: 14912 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.25
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.25
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.25
Acenaphthylene ND 0.25
Acenaphthene ND 0.25
Fluorene ND  0.030
Phenanthrene ND  0.015
Anthracene ND  0.015
Fluoranthene ND  0.020
Pyrene ' ND 0025
Benz(a)anthracene ND  0.010
Chrysene ND  0.011
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND  0.010
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND  0.010
Benzo(a)pyrene ND  0.010
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND  0.010
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND  0.010
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND  0.010

Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene 0.35 0.5000 70.6 35.9 103
Sample ID L.CS-336 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8310: PAHs
ClientiD: LCSS Batch ID: 336 RunNo: 521

Prep Date:  1/18/2012 Analysis Date: 1/23/2012 SeqNo: 15053 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Naphthalene 1.2 0.25 2.000 0 57.7 32.4 87
1-Methylnaphthalene 1.2 0.25 2.000 0 59.2 36.9 86.9
2-Methyinaphthalene 1.2 0.25 2.000 0 58.2 344 87.4
Acenaphthylene 1.2 0.25 2.000 0 576 38.9 84.7
Acenaphthene 1.2 0.25 2.000 0 58.8 4.7 83.4
Fluorene , 0.11 0.030 0.2000 0 52.9 27.8 725
Phenanthrene 00680 0.015 0.1006 0 59.1 31.9 79.1
Anthracene 0.049 0015 0.1006 0 485 38.8 81.2
Fluoranthene 013  0.020 0.2006 0 643 . 409 86
Pyrene 0.11 0.025 0.2000 0 53.2 214 90.4
Benz(a)anthracene 0.013  0.010 0.02000 0 66.2 40.9 92.3
Chrysene 0.060 0.011 0.1006 0 594 353 86.6
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.019  0.010 0.02500 0 75.0 429 98.1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND  0.010 0.01250 0 70.0 50.6 99
Benzo(a)pyrene ND  0.010 0.01250 0 54.0 394 105
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.016  0.010 0.02500 0 61.0 40.5 100
Qualifiers:

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Bgzw

Reporting Detection Limit

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 48 of 49



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1201344

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 25-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 P11
Sampie ID LCS-336 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8310: PAHs
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 336 RunNo: 521
Prep Date:  1/18/2012 Analysis Date:  1/23/2012 SeqNo: 15053 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.016  0.010  0.02500 0 64.0 39.4 90.3
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene _ 0.029 0.010  0.05002 0 58.0 39.3 94.7
Suir: Benzo(e)pyrene 0.34 0.5000 68.5 359 103
Qualifiers:
*X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 49 of 49
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL.  Reporting Detection Limit
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Instument: FID-2 (Offline) Vial# 13 User: System
Sample ID: 1201344-005A Data Descritpion: {Data Description}

Method: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Methods\FID #2\DRO FID #2 121611.met
File: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Data\FID #2\January 2012\011412F\1201344-005A 01-14-12 6-20-27 PM.dat

Aquired: 1/14/2012 6:29:34 PM

20 20
15- - 15
é 10 4 - 10 %
\A
T ammmnaWMzmwmf%wﬁmﬂiﬂrwmwmmﬁﬂmwMzmﬁwwmwmﬁ\
] }'1
o] P
0.0 25 50 75 100 126 150 75 200 225 2.0
) Minules
FID Results . _
Name Retention Time .___Area ‘ __ug/ml
DRO ' 79847 11.302
MRO : 42036 0.000
DNOP : 38340 10.240
Analyst

Reviewed By




Instument: FID-2 (Offline) Vial# 14 User. System
Sample 1D: 1201344-0068A Data Descritpion: {Data Description}

Method: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Methods\F|D #2\DRO FID #2 121611.met
File: H:\EZsemi\8016dro\Data 2012\Data\FID #2\January 2012\011412F\1201344-006A 01-14-12 6-54-36 PM.dat

Aquired: 1/14/2012 7:03:59 PM

2 | ra 20
131344
15- L 16
8 10 10 8
A e T ——
- -d,l IF M# ‘H" ! Ll L A*HFTHH]‘H’*HHM’H’H
I i
01 -o
0.0 26 50 75 100 125 150 . 175 200 225 25.0
Minutes
FID Results
Name Retentlon Time , Area ug/mi
DRO 124659 17.611
MRO . 43463 0.000
DNOP 38595 10.306
Analyst

Reviewed By




Instument: FID-2 (Offline)

Sample ID: 1201344-032A
Method. H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Methods\FID #2\DRO FID #2 121611.met

Vial #; 45
Data Descritpion; x10

User; System

File: H:\EZsemi\80156dro\Data 2012\Data\FID #2\January 2012\011412F\1201344-032A 01-15-12 2-34-09 PM.dat

Aquired; 1/15/2012 2:43.:16 PM

16 - r1s
5'@,\ «\wl J[HHH;HHHMQHM}MJMHMMM lnmmwﬁiﬂf@hmﬂtmgﬂmm,mmumuw &
: gl.

FID Results
Name Retention Time Area ug/mi
DRO 140057 19.778
MRO 543948 103.276
DNOP 25244 6.924
Analyst

Reviewed By



Instument; FID-2 (Offline) Vial #: 41 User: System
Sample ID: 1201344-033A Data Descritpion: {Data Description)

Method: H\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Methods\FID #2\DRO FID #2 121611.met
File: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Data\FID #2\January 2012\011412F\1201344-033A 01-15-12 12-25-08 PM.dat

Aquired: 1/15/2012 12:26:43 PM

20
1)

20

15 1 15

é 10 4 Q 10 é

o M T M&}ﬁﬁtﬂfﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂiﬁiﬂl{ﬁiﬂlﬂﬂmmum TR -
FID Results
Name Retention Time Area ug/mi
DRO 187220 T . 26.414
MRO 401638 . 68.744
DNOP | . | 50934 . 16,978
Analyst

Reviewed By






Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

HALL o '
ENVIRONMENTAL r‘ = G

\

ANALYSIS 5 .
LABORATORY X\X | AN 2 5 ZD\Z Website: www.hallenvirgnmental.com
January 23, 2012 By /;:;::@75“’””/‘“

David Wagner

Western Technologies
8305 Washington Place NE

Albuquerque, NM 871131670
TEL: (505) 249-0224
FAX (505) 821-2963

RE: TractZ-1PII OrderNo.: 1201469

Dear David Wagner:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 3 sample(s) on 1/17/2012 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

There were no problems with the analytical events associated with this report unless noted
in the Case Narrative. Analytical results designated with a “J” qualifier are estimated and
represent a detection above the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and less thanthe
Reporting Limit (PQL). These analytes are not reviewed nor narrated as to whether they
are laboratory artifacts.

Quality control data is within laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits
except if noted.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201469
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/23/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies ’ Client Sample ID: Delo 400
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/11/2012 11:20:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201469-001 Matrix: OIL Received Date: 1/17/2012 3:30:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
DRO BY 80158 ' Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 30 0.97 wt% 10 1/19/2012 7:06:36 PM
Motor Oii Range Organics (MRO) 75 4.9 wit% 10 1/19/2012 7:06:36 PM
Sumr: DNOP 0 80120 S %REC 10 1/19/2012 7:06:36 PM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
I Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

EZ3xzw

Page 2 of 5




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201469
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. . Date Reported: 1/23/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: Hammer Oil
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/11/2012 11:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201469-002 Matrix: OIL Received Date: 1/17/2012 3:30:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units - DF Date Analyzed
DRO BY 8015B Analyst. JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 29 0.97 - wi% 10 1119/2012 7:40:27 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) - 53 4.8 wt% 10 1/19/2012 7:40:27 PM
Surr: DNOP 0 80-120 S  %REC 10 1/19/2012 7:40:27 PM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

EZzw

Page 3 of 5




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201469
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/23/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies ' Client Sample ID: Pipe Dope
Project: Tract Z-1 PII Collection Date: 1/11/2012 11:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201469-003 Matrix: OIL Received Date: 1/17/2012 3:30:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
DRO BY 8015B Analyst: JMP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 16 47 wit% 50 1/19/2012 8:14:20 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 62 23 wit% 50 1/19/2012 8:14:20 PM
Surr; DNOP 0 80-120 S %REC 50 1/19/2012 8:14:20 PM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

EExzw

Page 4 of §




QC SUMMARY REPORT WO 1201469

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies
Project: Tract Z-1 PII
Sample ID MB-353 SampType: MBLK TestCode: DRO by 8015B
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 353 RunNo: 471
Prep Date:  1/19/2012 Analysis Date:  1/19/2012 SeqNo: 13508 Units: wt%
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 0.10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 0.50
Surm: DNOP - 0.1 0.1000 105 80 120
Sample ID LCS-353 SampType: LCS TestCode: DRO by 80158
ClientiD: LCSW Batch ID: 353 RunNo: 471
Prep Date:  1/19/2012 Analysis Date:  1/19/2012 SeqNo: 13509 Units: wt%
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Hightimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 0.42 0.10 0.5000 0 83.3 80 120
Sum: DNOP 0.059 0.05000 118 80 120
Sample ID L.CSD-353 SampType: LCSD TestCode: DRO by 80158
Client ID: LCSS02 Batch ID: 353 RunNo: 471
Prep Date:  1/19/2012 Analysis Date: 1/19/2012 SeqNo: 13510 Units: wt%
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) . 0.46 0.10 0.5000 0 915 80 120 9.38 20
Surr: DNOP 0.060 0.05000 119 80 120 0 0
Qualifiers: .
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 5 of 5
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit




HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laborator
F901 Henvking NI

Albuquerque. NAI 87106

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
IWebsite: v hallenvironmental.con,

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name: WTI

Logged by: Lindsay Mangin

Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin

Reviewed By: f\\ (- [/1 37/( 2

Chain of Custody

Work Order Number: 1201469

1/17/2012 3:30:00 PM

1/17/2012 4:13:30 PM

(Pl

1. Were seals intact? Yes No Not Present v
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes Vv No Not Present
3. How was the sample delivered? Client
Login
4. Coolers are present? (see 19. for cooler specific information) Yes Vv No NA
5. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No Vv NA
Approved by client
6. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No Vv NA
Approved by client.
7. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes v No
8. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes v No
9. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes Vv No
10. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes No v NA
11. Is the headspace in the VOA vials less than 1/4 inch or 6 mm? Yes No No VOA Vials v
12. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes No Vv
13. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes V No zoC:tflg;e;?;\éle(g g
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) for pH:
14, Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes Vv No (<2 or >12 unless noted)
15. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes Vv No Adjusted?
16. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes Vv No
{If no, notify customer for authorization.) Checked by:
Special Handling (if applicable)
17. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes No NA Vv
Person Notified: | Date: |
By Whom: | Via: eMail Phone Fax In Person
Regarding: |
Client Instructions: |
18. Additional remarks:
19. Cooler Information
Cooler No l Temp °C I Condition | Seal Intact | Seal No l Seal Date [ Signed By l

1 17.6 Good Not Present

Page | of |
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»

Instument: FID-2 (Offline) Vial#: 9 User: System
.Sample ID; 1201469-001A Data Descritpion; Product x10

Method: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Methods\FID #2\DRO FID #2 011712.met
File: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Data\FID #2\1201469-001A 01-19-12 6-57-30 PM.dat
Aquired: 1/19/2012 7:06:36 PM

20 iy 20
129 15RS Q0
16 A 16
% 10 - 10 é
] . I g
' i .
ST p—— i thﬂMHEHhHHM-MHHiHH\ g
0- 0
00 28 o0 7.5 10.0 126 . 150 176 204 225 26.0
Minutas ‘
FID Results »
Name Retention Time _ Area ug/mi
DRO , ' 1527037 307.530
MRO 3634904 764.573
DNOP _ 385082 115.407
Analyst ___ /Y
vt

- Reviewed By __

DNOP not recovered
due to dilution



Instument: FID-2 (Offline) Vial#: 10 User: System
Sample ID:  1201469-002A Data Descritpion: Product x10

Method: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Methods\FID #2\DRO FID #2 011712.met
File: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Data\FID #2\011912F\1201469-002A 01-19-12 7-31-38 PM.dat
Aquired: 1/19/2012 7:40:27 PM

20— 20
126145%-0024
15 1 » - 16
s M WHMHMAMHH%WMHE s
Ohee ok duothes 1200344 - DELA f‘
0 -0
0.0' 2.’6 ‘ 75.'0 716 1C;.O' '12’.5 1.";.0 17I.5 2(;.0 l 22'.5‘ 26.0
Minutes .
FID Results _ : ' ,
Name Retentlon Time Area ug/mi
DRO : 184947 , 29.994
MRO 2617830 545.686
DNOP , 64139 23710

Analyst v/,)/

DNOP not recovered

Reviewed By .
due to dilution




Instument: FID-2 (Offline) Vial# 11 User: System
Sample ID:  1201469-003A Data Descritpion: Product x50

Method: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Methods\FID #2\DRO FID #2 011712.met

File: "H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Data\FID #211201469-003A 01-19-12 8-05-30 PM.dat
Aquired: 1/19/2012 8:14:20 PV '

20

g 10 o g
2 A{ | i :
1 wawwwmmm | Wﬁ!ﬂﬂﬂﬁlﬂﬂiﬂﬂﬂﬂulwwmwuwmﬂum\ ]

0 Lo
0.0 4 . 2.'5 61.0 7.'5 10I.0 12’.5 1(‘;.0 ' '17‘.5 20'.0 22I.5 25.0
Minutes
FID Results :
Name Retention Time Area ug/ml
DRO ' 204184 33.947
MRO 695766 132.033
DNOP . - _ 28695 12.110
Analyst___ (Y B DNOP not recovered
Reviewed By ' due to dilution

- OBZ@%\@Lﬁb

LS P VAERURNYS

e

1, 6%, 8%




instument: FID-2 (Offline) Vial #. 36 ' : User: System
Sample ID: 1201344-032A Data Descritpion: {Data Description}

Method: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Mathods\FID #2\DRO FID #2 121611.met
File: H:\EZsemi\8015dro\Data 2012\Data\FID #2\January 2012\011412F\1201344-032A 01-15-12 8-55-28 AM.dat

Aquired: 1/156/2012 9:03:50 AM e
SES @/

20 — 20
T iz
15 - 15
4 101 & L1048
o MWHM
i
i
0 o]
0._0 “2[5 ) 5t0 ' 7.'5 10[01‘ '12].5r ‘ 15.0l - 17'.5 A 20I.0 22'.5 a 25.0
Minutes
FID Results .
Name Retention Time Area ug/ml
DRO 896424 125.924
MRO ' 4348585 : 1026.484
DNGOP 234340 60.218
Analyst

Reviewed By » C/






Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

HALL
4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albuguerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS l’ N - TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
LABORATORY | /—m LC’ UP 0 o ‘ebsite: www.hallenvironmental.com
| '<" - h ‘ - 1‘
i) P
il i
January 26, 2012 il 7 /
David Wagner 8] o

Western Technologies

8305 Washington Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 871131670
TEL: (505) 249-0224

FAX (505) 821-2963

RE: TRACT Z-1 Phase II OrderNo.: 1201651

Dear David Wagner:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 1/23/2012 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

There were no problems with the analytical events associated with this report unless noted
in the Case Narrative. Analytical results designated with a “J” qualifier are estimated and
represent a detection above the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and less than the
Reporting Limit (PQL). These analytes are not reviewed nor narrated as to whether they

are laboratory artifacts.

Quality control data is within laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits
except if noted.

If you have any questions regafding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

L

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1201651
Date Reported: 1/26/2012

CLIENT: Western Technologies

Project: TRACT Z-1 Phase I

Client Sample ID: MW-12
Collection Date: 1/23/2012 11:20:00 AM

J
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Lab ID: 1201651-001 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 1/23/2012 2:00:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: MMS
Benzene " ND 1.0 pg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L. 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L. 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Naphthalene ND 20 yg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 4.0 Hg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Acetone ND 10 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Bromoform ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Bromomethane ND 3.0 Hg/L. 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
2-Butanone ND 10 yg/L 1 - 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Chloroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Chloroform ND 1.0 ug/t. 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Chloromethane ND 3.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
4-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 ua/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:.07 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:.07 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/t 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
2-Hexanone ND 10 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 1201651
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/26/2012
CLIENT: Western Technologies Client Sample ID: MW-12
Project: TRACT Z-1 Phase Il Collection Date: 1/23/2012 11:20:00 AM
Lab ID: 1201651-001 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 1/23/2012 2:00:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: MMS
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 Ha/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 Hg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
Styrene ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 Hg/t 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane ND - 1.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:.07 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 ug/L 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Vinyl chloride . ND 1.0 g/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 1.5 ug/l 1 1/26/2012 6:55:07 AM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 998.8 70-130 %REC 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 70-130 %REC 1 1/26/2012 6:55:.07 AM
Surr: Dibromofiuoromethane 103 69.8-130 %REC 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
Sum: Toluene-d8 95.2 70-130 %REC 1 1/26/2012 6:55.07 AM
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 2 of 5



QC SUMMARY REPORT o

1201651
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 26-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies
Project: TRACT Z-1 Phase II
Sample ID: 5mirb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Msthod 8260B: VOLATILES
Ciient ID: PBW Batch ID: R582 RunNo: 582
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 1/25/2012 SeqNo: 16713 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0
Naphthalene ND 2.0
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0
Acetone ND 10
Bromobenzene ND 1.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
Bromoform ND 1.0
Bromomethane ND 3.0
2-Butanone ND 10
Carbon disulfide ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0
Chloraethane ND 20
Chloroform ND 1.0
Chloromethane ND 3.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND - 1.0
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 .
Dibromomethane ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 20
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0
Qualifiers:
*X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 3 of 5
RL Reporting Detection Limit

RPD outside accepted recovery limits



QC SUMMARY REPORT

‘ WO#: 1201651
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 26-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies
Project: TRACT Z-1 Phase II
Sample ID: 5mli rb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: R582 RunNo: 582
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  1/25/2012 SeqNo: 16713 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
2-Hexanone ND 10
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0
4.Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0
n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
Styrene ND 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tefrachloroethane ND 2.0
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0
Vinyl chloride ' ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND 1.5
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1" 10.00 106 70 130
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11 10.00 113 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 10 10.00 103 69.8 130
Sum: Toluene-d8 10 10.00 99.7 70 130
Sample ID: 100ng lcs SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: R582 RunNo: 582
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 1/25/2012 SeqNo: 16733 Units: pg/L.
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 21 1.0 20.00 0 105 81.1 130
Toluene 21 1.0 20.00 0 104 823 122
Chlorobenzene 21 1.0 20.00 0 105 70 130
1,1-Dichloroethene 22 1.0 20.00 0 108 83.1 126
Trichloroethene (TCE) 20 1.0 20.00 0 97.8 67.4 137
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.6 10.00 96.2 70 130
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11 10.00 108 70 130
Qualifiers:

*X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

E  Value above quantitation range
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E%:Q

Reporting Detection Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Page 4 of 5



QC SUMMARY REPORT wor

1201651

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 26-Jan-12
Client: Western Technologies
Project: TRACT Z-1 Phase 11

Sample ID: 100ng lcs SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: R582 RunNo: 582

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 1/25/2012 SeqNo: 16733 Units: pgiL.
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane : 9.4 10.00 94.2 69.8 130

Surr: Toluene-d8 10 10.00 102 70 130
Qualifiers:

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
E  Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Edow

Reporting Detection Limit

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 5 of 5



HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS Albuguergue, N 87106 Sample Log-ln Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-410.
Website: www.hallenvironmental.con
Client Name: WTI Work Order Number: 1201651

Logged by: Lindsay Mangin 1/23/2012 2:00:00 PM W
Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin 1/23/2012 2:17:31 PM W

Do ezl

Reviewed By:

Chain of Custody

1. Were seals intact?
2. Is Chain of Custody complete?

Yes [ ] No [  Not Present
Yes No [l  NotPresent []

3. How was the sample delivered? Client
Login '
4, Coolers are present? (see 19. for cooler specific information) Yes No [ NA [
5. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [] Na [
6. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No [ NA [
7. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No []
8. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No []
9. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No [
10. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ ] No NA [
11. Is the headspace in the VOA vials less than 1/4 inch or 6 mm? Yes No (! NovoA vials [ 1 -
12. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes [] No
13. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [] # of preserved
. . ) bottles checked
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) for pH:
14. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [l (<2 or >12 unless noted)
15. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [ Adjusted?
16. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No []
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) Checked by:
Special Handling (if applicable)
17. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [] No [] NA
Person Notified: l Date:j
By Whom: l Via: [ ] eMail [] Phone [ ] Fax []InPerson
Regarding: |
Client Instructions: ’

18. Additional remarks:

19. Cooler Information
f Cooler No l Temp °C I Condition | Seal Intact ISeat No I Seal Date { Signed By ]
o 76 Good  NotPresent

Page 1 of 1
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FIELD REPORT Tract Z-1 1221 Legion Rd NE

UTILITY CLEARANCE SURVEY

PREPARED FOR: WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
START DATE: 1/5/2012

COMPLETION DATE: 1/5/2012

TOTAL BORING LOCATIONS: 5

On January 5, 2012 ON POINT INC conducted a utility clearance survey for § proposed geotechnical boreholes at 1221 Legion Rd
NE, Albuquerque, NM 87102. Proposed borehole locations were determined by Western Tech personnel and situated around existing
parking lot (Tract Z-1). Utility Clearance Survey included verifying existing underground utilities within a 50' radius of proposed
boreholes. BOREHOLE SURVEY RESULTS:

SB-A:

1. Preformed a passive sweep for energized utilities
Verified COA Storm Drain in the immediate area
3. There are no other suspected utility conflicts in the immediate area

L

1. Preformed a passive sweep for energized utilities
2. Electric/Telecommunication lines identified to Code Blue Emergency Phones by other parties
3. There are no other suspected utility conflicts in the immediate area

1. Preformed a passive sweep for energized utilities
2. There are no other suspected utility conflicts in the immediate area

1. Preformed a passive sweep for energized utilities
There are no other suspected utility conflicts in the immediate area

1. Preformed a passive sweep for energized utilities

2. Located buried manhole as directed by Western Tech, Inc.

3. City of Albuquerque Storm Drain location was verified based on manhole locations and site utility plan provided by COA.
4

Verified and located electrical/telecommunication line north of COA storm drain. Suspected to be for cell tower.

ON POINT INC » 2420 Comanche Rd NE, Suite C3+ ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87107 * OFFICE: 890-4174 s FAX: 922-6022
Email: joe@opiutilitylocating.com » www.opiutilitylocating.com
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New Mexico Onecall - Submit a ticket

Your WEB confirmation number is : W1112291019060

Your ticket was sent successfully to New Mexico One Call..

Please note:

This Web Confirmation number is not a NMOC ticket number. This
number is used for tracking the process of your locate request. Your NMOC
ticket number and start date/time will be sent to you after processing is
complete at the call center. If you do not receive your confirmation within
three hours during normal working hours (not including weekends and
holidays) please call 1-800-321-2537.

[ New request ]

[___Gobackto home page ]




Date: 12/28/2011 Time: 10:08 AM To: , 2011531516 @ 915058212963
MOC » Page: 001

New Mexico One Call
Locate Request Confirmation Header Code: STANDARD LOCATE

Request Type:

Ticket No: 2011531516 Seq. No: 0

Update of:

Original Call Date: 12/29/2011 Time: 10:02:04 AM OF: 215
Transmit Date: 12/29/2011 Time: 10:07:09 AM

Work to Begin Date: 01/05/2012 Time: 10:00:00 AM

Conpany: "WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES, INC

Contact Name: DAVE WAGNER Contact Fhone: (505)823-4488
Alternate Contact: Alternate Fhone: :
Best Time to Call: Fax No: (505)821-2963
ell Phone: (505)249~0224 Pager No:

Email: d,wagner@wt-us,com

State: NM County: BERNALILLO City: ALBUQUERQUE

Address: 1221 , LEGION RD NE

To Address:

Nearest Intersecting Street: LOMAS BLVD NE

2nd Intersecting Street:

Subdivision:

Latitude: 35.09041744 Longitude: -106,.61862005
Zip Code:

Grid:

Township: 10N Range: O3E Section 1/4: 16 SE

Location of Work: W1112290850020 - FENCE BETWEEN NORTH & SOUTH.
NORTH FORTION ACCESSED FROM CAMINO DE SALUD BY UNM
CANCER CENTER. LEGION ROAD NORTH SHOULDER: ACCESS
FROM LEGION ROAD FROM LOMAS. SOUTH PORTION
ACCESSED FROM GALLES CHEVROLET: CALL ANDY VOQGT :
Remarks: SEWER & STORM DRAINS ARE A PRIORITY: CALL DAVID
249-0224. SPOT FROM LOMAS 400FT ALONG LEGION RD
NORTH SHOULDER
Type of Work: BORE/AUGER~MONITOR WELLS
Frivate Property: Y Street: Y Overhead Lines: Blasting:
Easement: Y Mechanical Boring: Premarked:
Work Being Done For:
The following utility owners have been notified:
QLNN MCI1 GST COA JONE
UNM ABQWA PNMAB NMGAQ

IMPORTANT CONFIRMATION NOTICE

Your fax reguest has been received and processed. It is your
responsibility to review the information provided on this faxback
confirmation ticket and ensure it has been correctly interpreted from
your request. Notify us immediately of any corrections or errors.
Acceptance of this faxback confirmation ticket means you accept
responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in the
ticket and you agree to indemnify New Mexico One Call Systems, Inc, of
all liability, claims, fees, or damages, including reasonable attorney
fees arising from or resulting from the use of the information provided
on this confirmation ticket.

New Mexico Law requires you to wait two working days from the date and
time of this confirmation notice hefore you begin excavation, This
request is valid for ten working days. Only the facility owners listed
on this ticket will ke notified.

You can check the Locate Status of this ticket and request other tickets
by visiting the our website at www,nmonecall.org.




Date: 12/29/2011 Time: 10:41 AM To: , 20115315686 @ 9150582129863
MOC Page: 001

Mew Mexico One Call

Locate Request Confirmation Header Code:
Request Type:

STANDARD LOCATE

Ticket No: 2011531566 Seq. No: O

Update of:

Original Call Date: 12/29/2011 Time: 10:26:43 AM  OP: 215
Transmit Date: 12/29/2011 Time: 10:29:40 AM

Work to Begin Date: 01/05/2012 Time: 08:00:00 AM

Company: WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES, INC )

Contact Name: DAVID WAGNER Contact Phone: (505)823-4488
Alternate Contact: Alternate Phone:

Best Time to Call: . Fax No: (505)821-2963
Cell Phone: {505)249~-0224 Pager No: .
Email: d,wagner@wt-us.comk

State: NM County: BERNALILLO City: ALBUQUERQUE

Address: 1221 , LEGION RD NE

To Address:

Nearest Intersecting Street: LOMAS BLVD NE

2nd Intersecting Street:

Subdivision:

Latitude: 35.09167450 Longitude: -106,62914600
Zip Code:

Grids

Township: 10N Range: O3E Section 1/4: 16 SE

Location of Work: W1112290952530 == SPOT LOT AND LEGION ROAD N
SHOULDER. FENCE BETWEEN NORTH & SOUTH, NORTH
ACCESS: CAMINO DE SALUD. SOUTH ACCESS: FROM GALLES
CHEVROLET: ANDY VOGT 767-6286

Remarks: GET MAP: DAVID 249-0224 SEWER/STORM DRAINS ARE
PRIORITY. N SHOULDER OF LEGION RD FROM LOMAS NORTH

S00FT
Type of Work: BORE/AUGER-MOMITOR WELLS
Private Property: Y Street: Y Overhead Lines: Blasting:
Easement: Y Mechanical Boring: Premarked:

Work Being Done For:

The following utility owners have been notified:

QLNN MCI1 : GST COA JONE
UNM ABQWA PNMAB NMGAQ

IMPORTANT CONFIRMATION NOTICE

Your fax request has been received and processed, It is your
responsibility to review the information provided on this faxback
confirmation ticket and ensure it has been correctly interpreted from
your request, Notify us immediately of any corrections or errors.
Acceptance of this faxback confirmation ticket means you accept
responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in the
ticket and you agree to indemnify New Mexico One Call Systems, Inc. of
all liability, claims, fees, or damages, including reasonable attorney
fees arising from or resulting from the use of the information provided
on this confirmation ticket.

New Mexico Law requires you to wait two working days from the date and
time of this confirmation notice before you begin excavation. This
request is valid for ten working days. Only the facility owners listed
on this ticket will be notified,

You can check the Locate Status of this ticket and request other tickets
by visiting the our website at www.nmonecall.org.




Date: 12/29/2011 Time: 10:51 AM To: , 2011531607 @ 915058212963

Page: 001

New Mexico One Call

Locate Request Confirmation Header Code: STANDARD LOCATE

Request Type:

Ticket No: 2011531607 Seq. No: 0

Update of: )

Original Call Date: 12/29/2011 Time: 10:46:20 AM OP; 273
Transmit Date: 12/29/2011 Time: 10:47:00 AM

Work to Begin Date: 01/03/2012 Time: 10:46:00 AM

Company: WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Contact Name: DAVID WAGNER Contact Phone: (505)8223~4488
Alternate Contact: Alternate Fhone!

Best Time to Call: . Fax No: (505)821-2963
Cell Phone: (505)249-0224 Pager No:

Email: d.wagner@wt-us.com

State: - NM County: BERNALILLO City: ALBUQUERQUE

Address: 1221 , LEGION RD NE

To Address:

Nearest Intersecting Street: LOMAS BLVD NE

2nd Intersectling Street: LOMAS BLVD NE

Subdivision:

Latitude: 35.09241700 Longitude: =-106,62960950

Zip Code:

Grids

Location of Work: W1112291019060 SPOT LOT AND LEGION ROAD N
SHOULDER, FENCE BETWEEN NORTH & SOUTH, NORTH
ACCESS: CAMINO DE SALUD. SOUTH ACCESS: FROM GALLES
CHEVROLET: ANDY VOGT 767-6286

Remarks: GET MAP DAVID 249-0224: SEWER/STORM DRAINS ARE
PRIORITY, N SHOULDER OF LEGION RD FROM LOMAS NORTH
TO WEST 500 FEET
Type of Work: BORE/AUGER-MONITOR WELLS
Private Property: Y Street: Y Overhead Lines: - Blasting:
Easement: Y Mechanical Boring: Premarked:
Work Being Done For: UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO
The following utility owners have been notified:
QLNN MCI1 GST COA JONE
UNM ABQWA PNMAB NMGAQ

IMPORTANT CONFIRMATION NOTICE

Your fax requeat has been received and processed. It is your
responsibility to review the information provided on this faxback
confirmation ticket and ensure it has been correctly interpreted from
your request. Notify us immediately of any corrections or errors.
Acceptance of this faxback confirmation ticket means you accept
responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in the
ticket and you agree to indemnify New Mexico One Call Systems, Inc. of
all liability, claims, fees, or damages, including reasonable attorney
fees arising from or resulting from the use of the information provided
on this confirmation ticket.

New Mexico Law requires you to wait two working days from the date and
time of this confirmation notice before you begin excavation. Thia
request is valid for ten working days. Only the facility owners listed
on this ticket will be notified.

You can check the Locate Status of this ticket and request other tickets
by visiting the our website at www.nmonecall.org.




New Mexico Onecall : Web confirmation - W1112291019060

Excavator 's information - City or town locate request

Contact name :
Daytime Phone :
FAX:

Cell phone :
Pager :

E-mail :

Company :

Address # :

Street Name or PO Box ;
City :

State ;

ZIP code :

Alternate Contact Name ;
Alternate Contact Phone ;

Working for :

Dig Site Physical Location

City/County
City and County Name:

Address
Addtess Number:

Street Name:
Intersection Street 1;
Intersection Street 2;

Dig Site Information

Work Start Date
January 05,2012 09:00

Work Type
BORE/AUGER-Monitqr Wells

Selected Dig Information

David Wagner

(505) 823-4488
(505) 821-2963
(505) 249-0224

d.wagner@wt-us.com

Western Technologies Inc,
8305 Suite :

Washington Place NE
Albuquerque

New Mexico

87113

University of New Mexico

ALBUQUERQUE ,BERNALILLOM

1221

LEGION RDNE
LOMAS BLVYD NE
LOMAS BLVD NE

[0 Dig Site Pre-marked in white
(i) Spot Street Right of Way

Spot Easement

[ Dig Site is on Private Property

]

Spotting / Marking

Spotting Instructions including
any access or hazard issues:

Remarks:

Spot lot and Legion Road N shoulder. Fence between North & South, North
Access: Camino de Salud. South Access: From Galles Chevrolet: Andy Yogt 767-
6286

GET MAP David 249-0224; Sewer/Storm drains are priority, N shoulder of

http:/form-nmoc.teldig.com/default.asp?a=pa

Page 1 of 3

12/29/2011




New Mexico Onecall : Web confirmation - W1112291019060

Legion Rd from Lomas north to west 500 feet

Sketch

If the sketch is not correct, please click on refiesh Refresh

Sketch is shown as 53% of the original size
Click on the sketch to see the original one.

Map for NM ONE CALL UTILITY LOCATE

SEWER & STORM DRAINS ARE A PRIORITY]

North Portion accessed from Camino de Salud: South of UNM Cancer Center: QPEN
Legion Road north shoulder: Acoess from Leglon Road from Lomas Boulevard: QPEN
Seuth Portion accessed from Galles Chevrolet: Cali Andy Vout: 767-6258

Commerciai Froperty
Tract2-1: 1221 Leglon Aoad NE

Nboguc_r_guc, New Mexico 87102
0 Aerlal otggng&
EST CHNOLOGQIES INC,

— Fgured

Important Notice

A confirmation of the above Information will be sent to you by E-mall. Verify all informatlon for accuracy, New Mexico One Call
only notifies member utllities; any utliities In the area of the excavation that are not listed on the confirmation, should be called

directly.

New Mexlco One Call has 3 hours to enter this Web Ticket request provided New Mexico One Call recelved it by 4:00 p.m, on
the work day It was submitted. (Monday thru Friday, excluding holidays). If New Mexico One Call recelvas your Web Ticket
request after 4;00 p.m. or on a weekend or a holiday, New Mexico One Call has untll 10:00 a.m. the following work day
morning (Monday thru Friday, excluding weekends and holidays) to enter the ticket. You agree and understand that the two
business day notlfication starts on the above mentioned times, The underground facllity owners listed on your ticket copy

should have their facilities marked by the "Work To Begin Date and Time",

New Mexico One Call Is not responsible for lost or misdirected E-mall. It Is the responsiblilty of the requestor to contact New
Mexico One Call by phone within a reasonable time after submission If you have not recelved your confirmation within 3 hours,

http://form-nmoc.teldig.com/default.asp?a=pa

Page 2 of 3

12/29/2011




New Mexico Onecall : Web confirmation - W1112291019060 Page 3 of 3

You cannot legally start digging until two working days after the date and time on your cenfirmation.

If any errors are detected on the confirmation, please call New Mexico One Call Immediately so a correction notice can be
Issued,

http://form-nmoc.teldig.com/default.asp?a=pa 12/29/2011




Western
‘fechnologies
Ingc.,

David Wagner <d.wagner@wt-us.com>

Message from CenturyLink

1 message

IRTH.Net@qwest.com <IRTH.Net@qwest.com>
To: d.wagner@wt-us.com

Wed, Jan 4, 2012 at 5:43 PM

To: WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. Attn: DAVID WAGNER
Voice: 5058234488 Fax: 5058212963
Re: Message from Centuryl.ink

Message from CenturyLink

Ticket: 2011531607
County: BERNALILLO Place: ALBUQUERQUE
Address: 1221 LEGION RD NE

QLNN:
The described dig area of your locate request has been checked and is clear for

Qwest Communication's Local Network. If you have any questions please call
Qwest at 1-800-283-4237.

Message from CenturyLink

This message was generated by an automated system. Please do not reply to this
email.




Wostaern
Technologies
inc,

David Wagner <d.wagner@wt-us.com>

Comcast's Response to Locate Request

2 messages

agt_comm@irth.com <agt_comm@irth.com>
To: d.wagner@wt-us.com

Tue, Jan 3, 2012 at 5:14 PM

To: WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. Attn: DAVID WAGNER
Voice: 5058234488 Fax: 5058212963
Re: Comcast's Response to Locate Request

This is an important courtesy message, in response to your locate request for
underground facility markings. [Este es un mensaje importante de turismo (de
cortesia), en respuesta a su solicitud de contado de las marcas de instalacion

subterranea.] :

Ticket: 2011531607
County: BERNALILLO Piace: ALBUQUERQUE

Address: 1221 LEGION RD NE

JONE:

Based on the description provided on your spot request ticket, identified
above, Comcast facilities are not believed to be in conflict and you may
proceed with your excavation.  (la descripcion facilitada en su
solicitud, identificados anteriormente, las instalaciones de Comcast no se
cree que esta en conflicto y que podra proceder a su excavacion.)

If you have any questions, please contact Comcast's locate contractor, "ELM
Locating Services”, at 888-728-9343. Thank you for contributing toward a safe
excavation. Have a great day. [Si usted tiene alguna pregunta, pongase en
contacto con el contratista; "ELM Locating Servicios", en 888-728-9343.
Gracias por contribuir a una excavacion segura. Que tenga un gran dia.]

This message was generated by an automated system. Please do not reply to this
email. ‘

agt_comm@irth.com <agt_comm@irth.com>
To: d.wagner@wt-us.com

Tue, Jan 3, 2012 at 5:14 PM

To: WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES, INC Attn: DAVE WAGNER
Voice: 5058234488 Fax: 5058212963
Re: Comcast's Response to Locate Request

This is an important courtesy message, in response to your locate request for
underground facility markings. [Este es un mensaje importante de turismo (de
cortesia), en respuesta a su solicitud de contado de las marcas de instalacion

subterranea.)

Ticket: 2011531516
[Quoted text hidden]




Western
‘Technologies
inc.

David Wagner <d.wagner@wt-us.com>

Message from CenturyLink

1 message

IRTH.Net@qwest.com <IRTH.Net@qwest.com>
To: d.wagner@wt-us.com

Tue, Jan 3, 2012 at 11:12 AM

To: WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES INC. Attn: DAVID WAGNER
Voice: 5058234488 . Fax: 5058212963
Re: Message from CenturylLink

Message from Centuryl.ink

Ticket: 2011531607
County: BERNALILLO Place: ALBUQUERQUE
Address: 1221 LEGION RD NE

QLNN:

The locator and the contractor have mutually agreed upon a new due date for
this ticket. Marking of any Qwest Communications Local Network facilities

will not be complete until the new due date. If you have any quest|ons
please call Qwest at 1-800-283-4237.

Message from CenturyLink

This message was generated by an automated system. Please do not reply to this

email.




